© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N DN DD NN DN P P P P P P kP
gag A W N P O © 0 N oo Ol A W N +—, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025

NEW YORK CI TY
TAXlI & LI MOUSI NE COMM SSI ON
PUBLI C HEARI NG

Hel d Renotely Via
Zoom Vi deo Conference
Sept ember 3, 2025
10: 01 a. m

HELD BEFORE:
DAVI D DO - COWMM SSI ONER AND CHAI R
SHERRYL ELUTO - GENERAL COUNSEL

Sabrina Brown Stewart,
Court Reporter

LH Reporting Services, |nc.
Comput er - Ai ded Transcri ption
(718)526-7100

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing
Sept enber 3, 2025

APPEARANCES:

BOARD OF COMM SSI ONERS:

COMM SSI ONER PAUL BADER

COW SSI ONER SARAH KAUFMAN

COW SSI ONER KENNETH Y. K. CHAN
COMM SSI ONER KENNETH C. M TCHELL
COWM SSI ONER THOMAS SORRENTI NO
COWM SSI ONER ANDREA BI ERSTEI N
COMM SSI ONER ELI SA VELAZQUEZ

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025

3
SPEAKERS: Page
JEAN RYAN - Disabled in Action......... 9, 39, 51, 60
PETER MAZER - General Counsel, MIBOT...... 11, 48, 54
EVAN YANKEY - BCID....... ... .. i 13
KATHLEEN COLLINS - DIA................ 15, 38, 47, 53
KENNY OST - Advance Mobility Technologies......... 17
MADJED ZEGRAR - Licensee.......... ... ... 26
PEDRO ACOSTA - WAV DriVver........ ... 31
M CHELE DOTTIN - IDG. ....... ... ... 33, 57
LARBI AI TAABOU - FHV Driver.......... ... . ... ... 34
ANVWAR MALI K - IDG. . ... . e 36, 60
SONAM LAMA - IDG. ...t e e e 39
DI NARA ZHANPEI SSOVA. . . . .. 43

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025

MODERATOR: Good norning. Today's
public hearing is about to begin. This
hearing is being conducted remotely via Zoom
and the live streamwi ||l be avail able on the
TLC' s website. All persons wishing to
testify were asked to sign up in advance of
the hearing. All registered speakers are
joining the meeting via Zoom I f you are
speaki ng today, your audio and video were
automatically muted.

A few special notes for our registered
speakers: Please ensure that your display
name in the Zoom neeting matches the name
t hat you used when you signed up to speak.
This will enable the moderator to confirm
t hat you are present in the neeting. I f you
are listed as "i Phone" or sone other name
that differs from your nanme that you used
when you signed up, we will not know that you
are present in the neeting. Please update
your screen name to the name you provided
when you signed up.

When your turn to speak is approaching,
the host will send a prompt inviting you to

join the meeting as a panelist. |In order to

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025

provide testinony on camera, you must accept
the invite. Please be aware that if you are
wat ching this meeting on a mnimzed screen,
you may not see this prompt. |If you have
accepted the invite to rejoin as a paneli st,
when your name is called, you'll have contro
of both your camera and m crophone. \When
ready, please state your nanme and affiliation

and then proceed with your testinony. Publ i c

testinony will be limted to three m nutes
per speaker. When your testimony is

compl ete, your audio and video will be muted
by the moderator. Closed captioning and

American Sign Language interpretation is
avail able for today's neeting.

Thank you for your attention. I will
now yield the floor to our Comm ssioner and
Chair, David Do.

CHAIR DO: Well, good norning,
everyone. Welcone to today's public hearing
on four TLC rule proposals. I m Comm ssi oner
David Do, and |I'm joined today by our full
set of comm ssioners; Comm ssioners
Bi erstein, Kaufman, M tchell, Chan,

Vel azquez, Sorrentino, and Bader.

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025

It's been about six weeks since we | ast
gat hered, and hope everyone's sumer has been
filled with fun, famly, and for our TLC
drivers and bases tuning in today, trips.
Speaking of trips, specifically EV trips, 1'd
| i ke to rem nd our high-volume drivers out
there that at the end of this month, the
federal tax credits for EVs are set to
expire. |If you' ve been thinking about buying
an EV, you could save up to $7,500 on a new
vehicle and up to $4,000 on a used one.

If you're | ooking for a new vehicl e,
getting an EV is a great way to future-proof
your business, as Uber and Lyft are required
to dispatch all trips to either zero em ssion
or wheel chair accessible vehicles by 2030.
Every year between now and then, the
percentage of trips required to be either EV
or WAV will increase, so investing in an
el ectric vehicle or a wheelchair accessible
vehicle now is a great way to maxim ze trips
| at er.

| f you need help with financial
pl anni ng, our team at the Owner/Driver

Resource Center in Long Island City can help

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025

5
you set up free consultation froma financi al
professional. Call (718)391-5511 or visit
odrc@ | c. nyc. gov.

Now, onto today's agenda.

Today, we'll be hearing fromthe public

about four proposed rule amendnents. The
first amends our rules that governs the ways
in which a non-accessible vehicle can be
converted to a wheelchair accessible vehicle.
It seeks to make it easier for conversion

gui delines to understand and to increase
conmpetition anong converters, which we hope
wi Il make conversions a little nmore

af fordabl e for our vehicle owners.

Our second proposed anmendnment corrects
our high-volume for-hire vehicle service
driver payrolls or just the mnimum per mle
rate for trips that begin in New York City
and end outside of New York City, a m nor
correction for something not included in the
ori gi nal package.

The third amends our rules to conply
with the newly enacted | ocal | aw reducing
personal 1 njury insurance coverage

requi rements from 200,000 to 100,000. It is

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025

our sincere hope that insurance conpanies
will be passing the savings on to drivers in
the form of reduce prem uns.
The last rule amendment we'll be
di scussing today will also bring us into
conpliance with another newly enacted | ocal
| aw t hat requires all taxicabs and for-hire
vehicles to add cyclist awareness decals
I nside the rear passenger doors. W have
al ready been handi ng out hundreds of
t housands of these stickers over the | ast
12 years, and this formalizes their use.
Wth that, I will now hand over the
meeting to our general counsel, Sherryl
El uto, to begin the hearing.
Sherryl.
MS. ELUTO:. Good norning. \When | cal
your name, you can unmute your m crophone and
begin your testinmny. Each speaker wll be

allotted three mnutes to speak. The tine

limt will be strictly enforced. A
thirty-second warning will be provided, and
then you'll need to conclude your testinony

when the tinme limt is up. Three of the four

rul e proposals were published in the City

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025

Record and posted on our website on July 29,
2025. The proposal regarding door decals was
publ i shed on August 4th. The public coment
period ends today. The video of this hearing
and copies of all witten comments received

t hrough today will be provided to the

comm ssioners prior to the vote on these

rul es.

Wth that, we will begin our public
hearing. Please note, there are four
separate topics, and | know sone of you have
signed up for nmultiple topics. Please limt
your coments to that topic. So, it's a
little awkward, but you'll be appearing, you
know, three or four times, but keep them
separ ate, please.

Wth that, we're going to begin with
t he wheel chair accessi ble vehicle conversion
rul e proposal. And our first speaker is Jean
Ryan from Di sabled in Action.

MS. RYAN: " m on.

MS. ELUTO: Okay. Okay. Yeah, so
pl ease begin.

MS. RYAN: Hel | o. "' m Jean Ryan, a

wheel chair user and president of Disabled in

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
10

Action of Metropolitan New York, and a member
of Taxis For All, a coalition working toward
a hundred percent accessible taxis and
for-hire vehicles, so that people with
nobility disabilities have the same chance to
get a cab or for-hire vehicle as everyone
else. Our inability to get rides is real.

On the WAV conversions, this is a
subj ect near and dear to Taxis For All's and
DIA's hearts. We prefer a purpose-built
accessi ble vehicle. But since nost WAVs are
converted, we are pleased that the conversion
rules will be standardized for al
converters.

We strongly support conversions that
are safe to get into for wheelchair users,
not too steep, and provide a | evel or al nmost
| evel surface to be on. Ri di ng at a backward
slant is very, very unconfortable, as are
conversions that make a very loud clunk with
every bump or speed bunmp in the road. W
would |Iike the TLC to investigate and require
that all WAVs, certainly new converted ones,
use the new Q Straint seat belt system that

is all in one without separate pieces that

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100



© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
11

drivers have no idea how to put together or
attach to the vehicle.

We want the seat belts permanently
attached to the frame of the vehicle, not
attached to an upright seat next to us or in
some bag sonewhere, because we care about our
safety. Everyone, including wheel chair
users, are required to use seat belts. We
are unable to do our own.

Thank you.

MS. ELUTO:. Thank you.

Our next speaker up is Peter Mazer from
Met ropol itan Taxi cab Board of Trade.

MR. MAZER: Good norning.

Good morni ng, Chairperson Do and
members of the Comm ssion. M nanme is Peter
Mazer, general counsel to the Metropolitan
Taxi cab Board of Trade, a 72-year-old
associ ation representing owners and operators
of licensed medallion taxicabs. This
proposed rule would create identical
st andards for accessible vehicle conversions,
whet her performed by manufacturers or vehicle
modi fiers. We support this rule proposal.

Today, virtually all taxicabs placed

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100



© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
12

into service must be accessible to persons
with disabilities. Any rule that limts or
restricts the ability of a vehicle owner to
pl ace an otherwi se safe, accessible vehicle
into service adversely inpacts on this
mandate. \While the rule addresses vehicle
nmodi fications, we urge that the TLC also
revi ew ot her rules which may have an adverse
| mpact upon owners seeking to place
accessi ble vehicles into service.

To this end, we ask the TLC to consi der
existing limtations on the use of the Taxi
| mpr ovenment Fund grants and rei nmbursenments,
and urge that grants be avail able on equal
basis to all vehicle owners, irrespective of
their form of ownership -- an individual
owner, an owner/driver, a fleet, or an agent
shoul d be subject to the same rules with
respect to placing vehicles into service, as
wel | as funding for vehicle purchases,
conversions, and operations. All owners have
the same obligations to conply with the
federal mandate and should be entitled to the
same benefits that are avail abl e.

Thank you for the opportunity to speak

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
13

t oday, and | would be happy to answer any
guestions that you may have.

MS. ELUTO. Thank you.

| guess our next speaker, then, we'll
go to Evan Yankey, Brooklyn Center for
| ndependence of the Disabl ed.

MR. YANKEY: Good norning. |'m Evan
Yankey, advocacy director for the Brooklyn
Center for Independence of the Disabl ed.
BCID is a member of the Taxis For All
Canpai gn, which supports 100 percent
wheel chair accessibility for all medallion
taxi and for-hire vehicles. |I'm here today
to testify on proposed rules that would
update the modification process that vehicle
converters can use when converting a
non-accessi ble vehicle to a wheelchair
accessi bl e vehicle.

This proposed rule change has the
potential to encourage conpetition from
vehicle converters and ultimately | ower the
price of conversions, a welcone devel opment
t hat would make it easier for drivers to
afford accessible vehicles. W recognize

t hat the cost of accessi ble vehicles has

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
14

risen astronomcally in recent years, and
have urged City Hall to subsidize the
addi tional cost of WAV conversions beyond
what the Taxi | nprovement Fund offers.

At the same tinme, we urge the TLC today
to make sure that all wheelchair accessible
vehi cl es, whether from new or ol der
converters, do not sacrifice quality, safety,
and passenger experience to conpete on price.
Many riders with disabilities have already
encountered quality and safety issues in
vehicle retrofit work -- ranps that are
m sal i gned, securenents that are inmproperly
pl aced, and other barriers for riding
securely in the vehicle. This can make the
ride unconfortable and unsafe, especially if
passengers are not properly secured.

Utimately, the TLC nust use its
I nfl uence to inprove the quality of
wheel chair accessi ble vehicles. ldeally,

t hat woul d mean pushing vehicle manufacturers
to produce factory-built wheel chair

accessi ble npdels, as is done in the London
taxi system In the short-term though, the

TLC must start measuring conversion quality

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
15

by surveying wheel chair users about their
experience in accessible vehicles. Existing
riders with disabilities already feel the

| mpact of shoddy conversions. W thout
measures that take the rider experience into
account, the TLC can't evaluate the quality
of conversions and push for inprovements. W
encourage the TLC to take a harder | ook at
this proposal and find ways to all ow market
entrance to conpete over quality, not just
price.

Thank you.

MS. ELUTO: Thank you.

Our next speaker up is Kathleen
Col l'i ns.

MS. COLLINS: Good morning. My name is
Kat hl een Collins, and I'"'mwith Disabled in
Acti on. | agree with the testinmny of
Ms. Ryan and M. Yankey.

Wth respect to the wheel chair
accessi ble vehicle conversion proposal, we
al ways support more conpetition, which we
believe would lead to | ower prices and
hopefully nore vehicles being made wheel chair

accessi ble. However, sometinmes conpetition

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025

16

| eads to a reduction in quality and safety.
Thus, we request that the proposed anmendnment
I ncl ude | anguage that safeguards agai nst such
possibilities.

Further, we request that the proposed
rule include a requirement that al
retrofitted taxis have an all-in-one seat
belt and shoul der belt that hangs fromthe
ceiling and hooks into the floor in one
snoot h movenent, such as the Q Straint seat
belt system that Ms. Ryan spoke about, so
since this would increase the possibility of
a person using a wheelchair receiving a
shoul der belt and seat belt, which sadly is
not the case presently.

Finally, we would |like to see, in the
near future, a rule that within a certain
number of years, such as three to five years
fromnow, all taxis are going to be operated
in New York. All taxis going to be operated
i n New York must be manufactured to be
wheel chair accessible, like they are in
cities such as London, Engl and.

Thank you.

MS. ELUTO: Thank you.

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
17

Our next speaker is Ken Ost from
Advance Mobility Technol ogi es.

MR. OST: Good nmorning, everyone. Wy
name i s Kenny Ost. ' m the senior
manuf acturi ng engi neer and federal notor
vehicle safety standards testing coordi nator
wi th Advance Mobility Technol ogies. W're
al so known as AMI. We're |located in
Morrisville, Pennsylvani a. My col |l eagues, ny

esteenmed col |l eagues, call nme a dinosaur, but

what | do, what | -- excuse ne. I ''m
m sreadi ng my statement here. But | enjoy
what | do, and | have over 50 years

experience in the autonmotive industry. The
positive feedback that is received fromthe
field shows that we're making a difference.

|'d like to thank Comm ssi oner Do and
the TLC Board of Comm ssioners for allow ng
me to testify today.

AMT is a small business enploying |ess
t han 25 enmpl oyees, and it has been a | ong,
hard road to get our present TLC approval for
our Toyota Sienna hybrid WAV. | appl aud the
TLC s efforts to anmend the present TLC rules

and specifications for the New York City TLC

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
18

accepted WAV nodi fiers/converters, and al so
for the wheel chair accessi ble vehicle WAV
production rule changes. AMI is presently
wor ki ng on new WAV nodel s, such as the Honda
Odyssey, to introduce to the New York City
taxi and for-hire vehicle market in the
future.

It is my opinion that these new amended
rule changes will create nmore conpetition
wi thin our industry. And with new
nodi fi ers/converters entering into a
presently limted choice market, it will also
I nspire new i nnovations of designs in the
handi cap accessi bl e products offered. It
wi Il also spur conpetition regarding
conversion cost, ditto to what |'ve just been
hearing from some of the past testinony.
It's a win-win situation. Wth the operators
havi ng nore avail able choices in the
mar ket pl ace, and at a conpetitive cost, and
al so for the handicap passengers benefiting
fromthe | atest innovations avail able for a
more confortable and stress-fee ride.

| would |ike to ask the Board of

Comm ssioners to please review Section 2,

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
19

Subdi vi si on C, paragraph 16 of section 59C-04
of the proposed amended Title 35 rules of the
City of New York. |'d like to direct your
attention to paragraph 16, which states "the
converted vehicles" --

TI MEKEEPER: Thirty seconds remai ning.

MR. OST: -- nmust be purchased fromthe
same converter which has been man -- fromthe
same converter which has manufactured the
necessary parts and components and provided
the | abor to convert the vehicle. Not al
converters/modifiers are |licensed as vehicle
dealers. | do possess a Pennsylvania
dealer's license to supply AFT with the
needed vehicles on request, but we also wll
modi fy client-supplied vehicles. This allow
the client or vehicle operator to go and
purchase a vehicle before conversion to a
WAV, negotiate the best price, be listed as
the first owner for warranty purposes, and
then bring it to the TLC approved
converter/modifier to be up-fitted to taxi
FHV -- to a taxi FHV WAV.

This cuts out the m ddl eman, | owers

acquisition costs. M suggestion is to

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
20

change the begi nning wordi ng at paragraph 16

from "converted vehicle" to "wheelchair
accessi ble vehicle nodification." By making
this wording change, it will allow smaller

WAV nodi fiers who do not possess a dealer's
| icense to apply for TLC approval, and to
participate in the New York City -- in
New York City WAV mar ket pl ace.

Thank you for your consideration, and |
feel that these proposed anmended rules are a
positive step forward for the WAV operators
and handi cap passengers in New York City.

MS. ELUTO: Thank you.

COWM SSI ONER BADER: | have a question
for a m nute.

CHAIR DO: Sure. Go ahead, Paul.

COW SSI ONER BADER: Go ahead. You can
go ahead first.

CHAI R DO:. Okay. Sure.

So, you operate a little bit
differently, Kenny, right, in the model that

you work. So, drivers can take their, let's
say, Toyota Sienna to you in Pennsylvania and
get that converted.

MR. OST: That's correct.

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
21

CHAIR DO: And if you can maybe di scuss
why that is a little bit cheaper versus,
|l et's say, other nodels is other states.

MR. OST: Well, what's happening is if
you're buying the vehicle directly converted
froma deal ership, they're adding a -- of
course, they're adding their profit into the
picture. We're cutting out the m ddl eman.
This way when an operator purchases a
vehicle, unless they have a fl eet account
with, say, Toyota, they beconme, on the title,
the first owner of the vehicle. So, the ful
factory warranty that is available, is
avail able to them If | purchase the vehicle
from Toyota, |I'm purchasing it as an
I ndi vidual, and then I"mreselling it to an
operator. They |ose sone of the warranty in
t hat process.

CHAIR DO:. And it also allows, let's
say, an individual driver to negotiate
directly with the deal ership on that
I ndi vi dual vehicle to get the best price
possi bl e before they go to you as well.

MR. OST: They will be listed with

Toyota as the first owner of the vehicle.

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
22

Whereas, if Kenny, let's say, buys the
vehicle, Kenny is the first owner. And |I'm
selling it to Operator B, who's going to
become the second owner. There's stil
warranty involved, but not the same as if he
was the original purchaser. Now, we of
course, warrant our nodification, but that's
a whole different structure.

CHAI R DO: Thank you, Kenny. And good
to see you.

Paul .

COMM SSI ONER BADER: It's very nice to
hear you to your testinmony. Thank you.

You have heard previously that there
was an issue raised relative to the seat
belts that are -- that people ask to be
modi fi ed.

How complicated a modification would
that be for you to do that?

MR. OST: As far -- regardi ng when
you're saying, "a modification," we do with
every modi fication we performinstall
Q Straint tie-downs and Q Straint belts, just
dependi ng upon, of course -- and they're also

tested, as required by the TLC, we do pul

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
23

testing at, you know, an independent lab to
show the strength of the mounting, basically.

COMM SSI ONER BADER: Ri ght . So, the
guestion was, was that under the current
rules, there is -- and |I'm not an expert on
the details and the engineering on this, but
the default seat belt requirenment, the
community is telling us doesn't really work
for them and therefore they want it
modi fi ed, such that it would be nore
effective for themriding in these vehicles.

Are you telling me that what they're
asking for is what you do as the default?

MR. OST: Well, we do it in general.
We follow a certain design that we, you know,
that we've submtted, basically. |
under st ood sone of the testimony earlier.
|'"d like to sit down with you and di scuss
this. W could discuss it further. But we
follow, basically, you know, the ADA rules
and test, you know, to the required test
requi renments.

COW SSI ONER BADER: So, base -- okay.
So, what you're also saying is if there was a

slight nmodification that we would |ike to see

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
24

you do, such that the seat belt works nore
efficiently for the disability conmunity, you
woul d be able to do that?

MR. OST: Oh, yes.

COWM SSI ONER BADER: Thank you.

CHAIR DO: And | think what
Comm ssi oner Bader is saying is that
oftentimes the securements are in a separate
bag, and that bag could be lost, right? |If
it was all in one, right, that could not be
t aken out of the vehicle, that we can secure
peopl e who use a wheelchair a little bit
better.

MR. OST: We offer as an option, and so
do our conpetitors, so it's nothing special
to AMT, but we offer electric tie-downs,
whi ch work quite well, actually. And it
all ows the wheelchair to be fastened as it
enters the vehicle, so fastened to the front
of the wheelchair, actually, to be hooked up
as it enters the ranp. You can stretch these
ti e-downs al nost out to the end of the ranp.
Once the wheelchair is in place inside the
vehicle, a switch is pushed and it | ocks the

front tie-downs, which only | eaves the rear

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
25

ti e-downs, which are still manual, to be
fastened. [It's a good system and they can't
be if they're fastened permanently to the
floor in the front.

CHAI R DO: Yeah. | think what some of
t he advocates are asking for is also the
shoul der securement that sometimes could be
| ost as wel |l . So, we'll |ook at that further
based on your comments, and based on the
advocate comments to --

MR. OST: |I'd sit down with anybody
who's interested because |I'm al ways | ooki ng
for, you know, new ideas, new innovations,
you know, things that make the product nore
accept abl e.

COW SSI ONER BADER: Let me ask anot her
guesti on.

Where in Pennsylvania are you | ocated,
by the way?

MR. OST: Just outside of Phil adel phia.
We're actually right by the New Jersey
border. Morrisville is right across the
river from --

COMM SSI ONER BADER: So, it's

rel atively convenient to New York City,

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
26

right?

MR. OST: Ninety mnutes. | go out in
the field a lot, and it's a quick run.

COMM SSI ONER BADER: Thank you.

CHAI R DO: Thank you, Kenny.

MR. OST: My pl easure.

CHAI R DOC: Sherryl .

MR. OST: Thank you for having nme.

MS. ELUTO. All right. Next person
listed is only listed as i Phone 3. So, if
i Phone 3 can identify thenselves and tell ne
I f you wish to speak on this rule or if it's
a different rule.

Hel | 0?

MR. ACOSTA: M chel e, that's you.

MS. DOTTI N: No, |I'm not i Phone 3.
MS. ELUTO: No, no. | know.
But who is? All right. ' m sorry.
' mgoing to go on to the -- so, that's the

| ast person listed for the WAV conversion, so
' m going to go on to the driver payrol
amendment. And first person listed for that
i's Madj ed Zegrar, a licensee.

Madj ed, yes, go ahead.

MR. ZEGRAR: Hey. Thank you

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025

27
Good morning, everyone. Good norning,
Comm ssioners. | would Iike to speak about
t wo, about the pay raise and the insurance.
Il will start with the pay raise.
We want to thank TLC for the --
CHAI R DO: Sorry. Madj ed, we'll bring

you back for those. This is about wheel chair
accessi ble --
MS. ELUTO: No, no, no, no, no. We' ve

moved on to the driver payroll.

CHAI R DOC: |*m sorry. We've noved on.
Okay.

MR. ZEGRAR: No worries. No worries.

CHAI R DO: Okay. Go ahead.

So, which one are we at, Sherryl?

MS. ELUTO. The driver payroll, the
amendment .

CHAI R DO:. Okay. So, just the driver
payroll at this point, okay, Madjed?

MR. ZEGRAR: Got it, yeah.

So, thank you, again. W want to thank
TLC for the five percent. We truly
appreciate TLC stood with us and fought with
us against the | ockout, which was a ni ghtmare

for me, as a driver, and getting five percent

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
28

rai se despite the threats and drama from
ri deshare apps, that | really -- we do really
appreci ate that.

However, let's be honest, the
five percent doesn't even cover the extra
sugar in my coffee these days. The econony
Is so bad, and the inflation is so high.
Driver needs a fair pay raise. The drive pay
rule must include the base fare for small
trips. | mean the m nimum base fare. Uber
and Lyft do not guarantee any m ninmum fare
for short trips, trip like ten m nutes or one
mle. Alnmost, they -- we get paid |like $3.
Our expenses are too high to get paid |Iike
$3.

For exanple, if you see the taxi, the
taxi has a mninmum -- a m nimum base fare.
The SUV, they have it. The black cars, they
have the m ni mum base fare. Only us --
that's not fair, and it should be nine to
$10. The base, | believe, it's $8. The taxi
is $10. And nowadays the taxi on Uber app is
cheaper than the regular X. W want
transparency, also, when it comes to

out - of -t own surge.

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
29

So, here is what the problem we're
having with the pay raise now. W have a | ot
of drivers. They can't see the pay raise on
| ong trips because Uber and Lyft, they

m scal cul ated. When | checked ny out-of-town

surge with Uber, | found a lot, |ike $3.75,
even they are, like, different mles and
different m nutes. Lyft, sometimes they
don't even pay. So, this will create just

confusion. W want themto be transparent
about the out-of-town surge. Yeah, that's
basi cally about the pay raise. lt's
out - of -t own surge.

Lyft, | checked my last trips with
Lyft. They pay my m nute and then if we tel
them if we speak to, |ike, you know -- we
contact the support. The support, they said,
“"No, that's your money." We call TLC
Protection Unit --

TI MEKEEPER: Thirty seconds remai ni ng.

MR. ZEGRAR: -- they take the
i nformation, but nothing happen. But | think
the best way is we need transparency. Like
we see the breakdown on our mle, we need to

see it on out-of-town surge, too.

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
30

Thank you very much for having nme
today. That's basically it for the pay
raise.

CHAIR DO: And we'll bring you back --

MR. ZEGRAR: And | would love to speak
about the TLC insurance, too, if you give me
anot her chance.

CHAIR DO: We'll bring you back for
I nsur ance.

Thank you.

MR. ZEGRAR: | appreciate that. Thank
you so nuch.

MS. DOTTIN: Comm ssioner, |I'm so
sorry. Pedro was i Phone 3. He's here next
to me, sorry, for the WAV. I[t's inmportant
for us for himto speak.

MS. ELUTO:. Okay. |''m sorry. ' m a
little confused.

Who is i Phone 3?

MS. DOTTIN: Pedro Acosta.

MS. ELUTO. Okay. And Pedro is
speaking on --

MS. DOTTI N: On WAV, 'cause he is a WAV
driver as well.

MS. ELUTO. Okay. Let's do that.

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
31

MR. ACOSTA: Hi, good norning. Good
nor ni ng, everyone. How are you doing?

Thank you for giving me the opportunity
to tal k about this very inportant topic
because this is affecting many, many people.
It's important that you take in consideration
t hi ngs that you already changed just a few,
probably, weeks ago. The benefit that you
were giving to drivers, which was --
especially when they were using the program
of the green and yell ow accessi bl e di spatch,
you reduced the incentive from 15, 20, 25,
30, 35, according to the distance they have
to move over to pick up the passenger, to
only $10.

Somebody is calling from Brooklyn, and
t hat person who is receiving the trip is in
Manhattan, he's not going to receive any
notivation to go to pick up that person who
is in Brooklyn or maybe Bronx or whatever it
I s, because there you're going to pay only
$10. So, | don't think that was a good
deci si on because renmenmber that people with
disabilities are a big priority here in

New York, for the City and also for TLC.

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
32

As | urge you to reconsider it again,
t he decision that you took sonme time ago,
because those people are going to be
unattended if the driver doesn't have the
i ncentive to go to pick up those people with
di sabilities. Pl ease, | ask you to
reconsi der that.

And, al so, one nore thing that | would
| i ke to ask you is if you could also
| npl ement a type of any payment, like the
sane the yellow and green does to Taxi
| mpr ovement Fund, so you could include us,
FHV, and have the benefit that they have.
Because renmember that we are probably ten
times nore drivers than the green and yell ow
t ogether, so the benefit that we are going to
provide to you is going to be a lot. So,
pl ease, | also ask you -- | nmean, | beg you
to try to include FHV in the Taxi | nmprovenment
Fund, if possible.

Thank you very nuch.

MS. ELUTO: Thank you.

Al'l right. So now, we're going to go
back to the driver payroll, and M chele

Dottin.

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
33

M chel e, go ahead.

MS. DOTTI N: Hi . Good nor ni ng,
Comm ssioner Do and comm ssioners. M nane
Is Mchele Dottin and an advocate at the |DG.
|*'m here with a profound concern that weigh
heavily on the hearts of over a hundred
t housand drivers. MWhile a slew of issues
continually challenge our industry, the
recent consideration of fines for decal
nonconpl i ance add yet another |ayer of burden
on our drivers. The lack of adequate
regul ati ons governing cyclists with a diverse
array of scooters, e-bikes, electric
skat eboards - -

CHAIR DO: M chele, we're not on the --

MS. DOTTIN: Oh, sorry.

CHAIR DO: Driver pay.

MS. DOTTI N:  Okay. No, I'"mcyclist.
Sorry.

CHAIR DO: Only cyclist?

MS. DOTTIN: Today, |'m concerned about
t hat very much, Davi d.

CHAIR DO: Okay. We'll bring you back
for the cyclist. "' m sorry.

MS. DOTTIN: Okay. No problem

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
34

MS. ELUTO: Okay. Our next speaker is
Larbi Aitaabou. | think I pronounced that
poorly.

MR. Al TAABOU:. That works, too.

Hi, everyone.

MS. ELUTO:. Okay.

MR. Al TAABOU: Good nor ni ng,

Comm ssi oner. Good morning, fellow
comm ssioners, as well.

You know, there's so many things that
needs to be recognized, which is, you know,
the tremendous work that the
Comm ssioner, David Do, did for the drivers
t hroughout his time being here, and |I hope
t hat you're going to continue for nore years
to come, Comm ssioner.

Yeah, so drivers are the backbone of
the City, and we know that, you know, the
| ong hours with a limted -- | would cal

themlimted | ong hours, 'cause drivers
cannot go over 10 hours in 24 hours, but
sonetimes they have to push for nmore hours
to, you know, meet ends -- their billings,
their insurance. Moving mllions of people a

day, you know, for the whole industry, |

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
35

t hi nk that generates a lot of income, and
nost of the income we know go to the app
conpanies. And I think we should go back to
t he drawi ng board and, you know, regulate a
stronger pay fare for the drivers.

And |'m sure that's going to cause
some, you know, rattling into the industry in
general because | know the app conpany is
going to push back and blanme it on the
Comm ssion. But the fact that there is a
huge gap when it comes to how drivers are
getting paid per mnutes, per mle, and if
they do a short trip, and that short trip can
t ake about five to 10 m nutes, they're not
paid fairly on that. The conpany is taking a
huge cut from that, and that needs to be
regul at ed.

This is why the driver pay rule is very
| mportant, and | know | only have one m nute
here, and | have so many things to talk
about. | wish the Comm ssion can bring ne
back to tal k about the next topic. So,
urge the Comm ssion to make sure the pay is
not watered down, but inmprove, and the app

have, you know, a rule that prevent them from

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100



© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine

Conmi ssi on Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
36
taking a high cut fromthe drivers and al so
fromthe riders.

TI MEKEEPER: Thirty seconds remai ni ng.

MR. Al TAABOU: Thank you.

And meanwhil e, what | want to do is to
really stop the exploitation. Pl ease do
that. We witnessed over the past decade that
conpani es are exploiting drivers, hard -- man

and woman, and it's hard to live in New YorKk.
So, people are being pushed out of the
i ndustry because they've fallen into debt.

So, Comm ssioner, please |look into
that. All of you, please work for the
drivers. Thank you.

MS. ELUTO: Thank you.

Our next speaker up in Anwar Malik from
| DG.

MR. MALI K: Hel | o. How s it going?
Good norning, everybody.

| think we're tal king about nmoney ri ght
now, right?

MS. ELUTO: Yes, the driver payroll.

MR. MALI K: Yeah, thank you.

| prepared a testimny for cyclist

decals, but I'll just do it like this.

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100



© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
37

Okay. Out-of-town surcharge, great,

let's raise that by a | ot of money; that's
one. Nunmber 2, the night shift surcharge,
what |'m asking is -- what we're asking for
at IDGis to add, like, the surcharge for

ni ght shift drivers, given there's |ess
traffic. And we received a |ot of feedback
after this new pay raise passed. It was
good. It was great, but the night shift
drivers, they are actually |osing some noney,
especially when they have to go out of the
five boroughs.

So, adding a surcharge or maybe a
little bit higher price for out-of-town
prices would be hel pful for night shift
drivers, | believe, right? A surcharge or a
hi gher -- a little higher, like a few cents,
maybe, for out-of-town trips, that would
hel p.

On top of that, Comm ssioner, we spoke
to you last time about this, the Uber,
they -- Uber and Lyft, they've |l owered the

m nimum fare. Can we, like -- let's try to
do sonmething for January or February next

year, to bring out, like, a mninmmfor

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025

38

those, like a $10 m ni num per trip or
sonmet hing, right? That would really help al
the drivers.

Besi des that, we are worried about
Waymo comng in. | know I'm going, sort of,
off topic, but | just want to put it out
there. Everybody is worried. [It's going to
take away a | ot of jobs. | ' ve seen headlines

in Atl anta and other states where they're
saying riders are now actually canceling Uber
and Lyft driver trips to actually wait for a
Wayno to come over, you know. It's really
worrisome. It's really scaring the hell out
of all the drivers, us, and everybody. So,
I f you could work on that, that would be
great .

And 1'll take five seconds for decals.
We have been giving them since before it was
proposed, and we're going to continue givVing
these cyclist decals. It's a great idea.

Thank you.

MS. ELUTO: Thank you.

Our next speaker is Kathleen Collins.

MS. COLLINS: Good norning, again. As

you know, my name is Kathleen Collins, and

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
39

l|*'mwi th Disabled in Action.

Wth respect to the driver pay rule
amendment, we strongly support the right of
drivers to earn a fair living wage. And to
the extent that the proposed amendment to
t hese rul es acconplishes this, we support
this proposed anmendment to the rules.

Thank you.

MS. ELUTO: Thank you.

Next speaker up is Jean Ryan.

|s Jean here? Okay. | don't see her.

MODERATOR: Let's come back to Jean.

MS. ELUTO: Okay. | see her.

MS. RYAN: Hell o. |*'m Jean Ryan,
president of DI A and a wheelchair user, and a
| ongti me member of Taxis For All Canpai gn.

We support the right of drivers to make
a living with fair wages, and if this rule
revi sion does that, we support the formal
adoption of this change the rule contains.

Thank you.

MS. ELUTO: Thank you.

Next speaker is Sonam Lama from | DG.

MR. LAMA: Hel | o, everyone. Good

morni ng. Good morning to all the

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
40

comm ssioners and the staff. | really
appreciate the work you guys have been doing
for -- over the years. W are getting
victory, again victory, you know, and it is
not possi ble without you guys considering
about our cars, and so deep respect to all of
you.

So today, |I'"'m here to tal k about the
payroll issues. Definitely, the | ockout
woul d not be even possible without TLC and we
wor ki ng toget her, you know, so
congratulations to all drivers. W got a big
victory on that. | really like the strict
rul es over the conpany because they were
mani pul ating with a |lot of things, in which
TLC did really good job, that ultimately
saves nore nmoney for drivers because they can
wor k nmore, right?

And at the sanme time, about the five
percent increase rate, we see some definitely
good di fferences, but there are nore bads.
Because if you |l ook at definitely for |ong
trips, we will be losing nore money. And
tal ki ng about some of the trips that we do

t hroughout the City, the short trips, we are

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
41

| osing a | ot of noney.

So, still I don't know why pay -- the
m ni mum wage kind of stuff is not working
because if you | ook at how the conmpany works
i's, suppose | pick up a passenger at sone
street, they were given |ike seven m nutes
time until we get canceled and get the noney.
Sometimes they show up in like five,
six mnutes for a ten mnutes ride. And
t hen, once | drop himor her off to the
| ocation, the price comes down |ike five to
six dollars, you know.

So, it should not be happening. [If you
cal cul ate that for one hour after all
expenses, it's going to be below $15, you
know. So, for that, |I think TLC should do
sonmet hing that make conmpany accountable to
make $10 m ni mum regardl ess of how short or
how t he di stance, you know, calculates. |If
that thing enters, it's going to be very good
for the drivers to make nmore money, which we
can celebrate that, too.

Because sone of the trips we do here
is, like, less than $3, too, because this

company charge conm ssions on $8 and $5.

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
42

Li ke 50 percent of our nmoney goes to the

conm ssions to the conmpany. So, | really
want to tell comm ssioners to | ook into those
kind of trips where this conmpany is, you
know, taking 50 percent of comm ssions from

t hose specific --

TI MEKEEPER: Thirty seconds remai ning.

MR. LAMA: And al so apart from that,
you know, there's a |ot of ways to save noney
and get pay raise, you know. For exanple,
yes, | agree with Malik, you know, autonomous
vehi cl es should not be replaced with drivers
| i ke us. |If they replace us, who's going to
pay for your renewal fees? You know, how are
you guys going to get -- how are you guys
going to generate nmore income? It's from us,
right? We take renewal class, we do renewal
test, this kind of cars do not do that, so |
strongly oppose those Waynmo vehi cl es.

Pl ease, Comm ssioner, do support us, on
us where, you know, human beings will be
driving and provide the same service that you
guys want to, followi ng the Vision Zero
rul es.

Thank you.

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
43

MS. ELUTO: Thank you.
Next speaker, Dinara Zhanpei ssova.

MS. ZHANPEI SSOVA: Can you guys hear

me?
MS. ELUTO: Yes.
MS. ZHANPEI SSOVA: Can you guys see nme?
MS. ELUTO: Not yet.
MS. ZHANPEI SSOVA: Okay. Hi, my nanme
I s Dinar a. | represent normal drivers, and |
wi Il talk about the payroll.

Whether it's a yellow cab hailed on the
street, or Uber or Lyft application, the
reality is the same. We are all the drivers
t hat keeps New York City noving. Passengers
rely on our work for their famly, for their
safety, for their convenience. And when it
comes to mninmum pay, the City treats us
differently.

For yell ow cabs, the rules are sinmple
and very transparent. The meter starts from
$3 for the nmoment when the ride begins, and
then 70 cents adds up for every 0.2 mles, or
70 cents adds up for every mnute, if the
traffic is slow On top of that, they have

surcharges, like $2.50 for rush hours, and $1

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing
Sept enber 3, 2025
44

© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

for overnight, $2.50 congestion surcharge.
And, obviously, it's a plus two-cent tips.
That means every yellow cab ride start with a
guar ant eed earnings fromthe very first
second, a system designed by the City to

protect the drivers.

What we get instead? | actually
screenshot two of my trips. | wish | could
show you, but I'll just tell you. I n one of

my trips, the passenger paid $10. Out of

that -- Uber service fee, state surcharges,
and Bl ack Car Fund -- my actual pay was
$4.46. And then, | found another trip, the

total fare was $7.95, but my earning dropped
to $4. This is a lived experience of

t housands of drivers. The passenger pays one
number. The app takes their cut. The
government adds fees, and the driver, the one
who actually provides the | abor, wal ks away
wi t h al nost not hi ng.

Yes, City passed the m ni mum pay
formula for FHV drivers, and this is not
about yellow cabs vs. Uber or Lyft drivers.
We are all one workforce. W share the sanme

streets, serve the same passengers, and face

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
45

the same risk --

TI MEKEEPER: Thirty seconds remai ni ng.

MS. ZHANPEI SSOVA: The only difference
is how the City regul ates our pay. Why
should yellow cab drivers start every ride at
$3 guaranteed while they're also avail able on
t he Uber application, even when the passenger
pay double or triple?

What we ask, comm ssioners and Taxi
Li mo Comm ssion overall, please write and
enforce the TLC m ni num pay standard, so
drivers actually see what they're taking
home, and close the | oopholes that all ow
conpani es to under pay, underpay us the
m ni mum payment .

So, thank you so nmuch.

MS. ELUTO:. Thank you.

So, that was our | ast speaker on driver
pay. Now, we're noving into the --

COMM SSI ONER BADER: Excuse ne. Can
ask -- can | get a clarification on
somet hing? |'m sorry.

MS. ELUTOC: Sur e.

COMM SSI ONER BADER: It says that we're

updating the out-of-town m nimumfrom 1.758

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025

46
to 1.7, which is a | ower number, correct?
CHAI R DO That's correct, Paul.
COMM SSI ONER BADER: So --
CHAIR DO: This is -- there was the
typo, like we briefed you on, in the original
report. And so, the intent was al ways the

1.7 number that reflected the report that
James Parrott conduct ed. So, in the original
vote, about two nmonths ago, there was an
error.

COMM SSI ONER BADER: Oh, okay. So,

t hat was what -- okay. So, | probably forgot
that. Okay. So, were going up. W' re not
goi ng down, even though -- okay. |

assumed - -

CHAIR DO: Yes. W're going up in
terms of the conparison to what the rate was
before our -- well, a couple of months ago.

COMM SSI ONER BADER: And the same thing
with the .85 and the .875. Okay. Okay.

CHAIR DO: That is correct.

COMM SSI ONER BADER: | probably don't
remenber that. Okay. Okay. Thank you.
Sorry.

CHAIR DO: No, it's okay.

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
47

MS. ELUTO: Okay. So now, we're moving
on to the next topic, which is a personal
I njury insurance coverage. Our first speaker
I s Kat hl een Col lins.

MS. COLLI NS: Agai n, Kat hleen Collins
for Disabled in Action.

| understand that the proposed
amendment is due to a new City Council | aw.
Nevert hel ess, we oppose the TLC s proposal to
reduce the personal injury insurance coverage
that TLC licensed vehicles must get to
operate a TLC licensed vehicle in New York
City. Contrary to the TLC statement in its
notice that "Decreasing the amount of

coverage needed from 200,000 to a hundred

t housand will better ensure that all road
users -- drivers, passengers, pedestrians,
and cyclists -- are quickly and adequately

conpensated in the even of an injury-causing
crash, especially when injuries are
significant or involve claim by nmultiple
people. The facts, as shown in nmy letter,
are otherw se."

It is time that the New York City

Council and the TLC work with drivers,

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
48

passengers, and insurers to create better

i nsurance choices, such as some type of

pool ed or self-insurance that New York State
and New York City can help to create and
adm ni ster. Please do not enact this
proposed amendment to the TLC rules, but

i nstead go back to the drawi ng board with al
of the people involved and come up with a
better plan.

Thank you.

MS. ELUTO:. Thank you.

Our next speaker is Peter Mazer.

Peter, you have to unnute.

MR. MAZER: | have to unnute and --
yeah, okay. Good. Okay. Let me try it
agai n.

Good morning. My nane is Peter Mazer,
general counsel of the Metropolitan Taxicab
Board of Trade.

Earlier this year, the City Counci
considered a bill which would have prohibited
the TLC fromrequiring a vehicle owner to
mai ntain | evels of no-fault insurance that
exceeded the state-mandated | evels, which are

$50, 000 per person. Insurance carriers, as

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
49

wel | as vehicle owners and operators,
testified that the higher mandated |limts of
I nsurance encourage claimnts to file
fraudul ent and excessive clainms, allow
medi cal practitioners to bill for unnecessary
procedures and services, and enabl ed
unet hi cal attorneys to support frivol ous
| awsui ts.
In fact, given the higher |evels of
I nsurance coverage that yell ow taxicabs and
other TLC licensed vehicles have, they have
been often the targets for these types of
fraud. Conbined, these additional limts
provide a burden to the industry without
providing any discernible benefit to the
public. In the end, the City Council bill
t hat was signed into |aw by the Mayor
permtted the TLC to set limts for m nimm
no-fault insurance that are not to exceed 200
percent of the state-required m ni nums.
Therefore, the TLC was authorized to
set limts at no nore than $100, 000 per
person, and that is what is being proposed
t oday. However. The bill does not require

the TLC to adopt these higher limts, and the

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
50

TLC could, by rule, set limts as | ow as

$50, 000, the state requirenent. We, in fact,
urge the TLC to amend this proposed rule, to
further reduce the mnimum | evel of no-fault
i nsurance to $50, 000, the state mandat ed
anmount .

We do think the mandatory no-fault
i nsurance to do its required state |evels
woul d go a |l ong way to reducing fraud, making
it less lucrative for medical practitioners
and attorneys to encourage claimants to file
unnecessary lawsuits and seek unnecessary
treatment, while still preserving all the
rights that persons presently have injured to
recei ve adequate and appropriate
conpensati on.

Lowering the cost of no-fault clains
could ultimately protect the solvency of the
fragile taxi and livery insurance industries
and possibly provide --

TI MEKEEPER: Thirty seconds remai ni ng.

MR. MAZER: -- sone savings to owners
who are already struggling under the cost of
new car insurance, insurance |law requirenments

t hat often exceed $10, 000 per vehicle per

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025

51
year, as well as other operating costs, and
encourage the recovery of our industry.
| ndeed, nothing in either the testinony or
the City -- before the City Council or on the

statement of basis and purpose, that we have
t oday, provides any evidence that there is a
public benefit in seeking these no-fault
limts at a hundred thousand doll ars, rather
than the state limts of $50,000. And
therefore, we urge that you consider reducing
the requirement for no-fault to $50, 000, the
state limts.
Thank you again for this opportunity to
speak this morning.
MS. ELUTO: Thank you.
Our next speak up in Larbi Aitaabou.
Larbi, you can unnute your m Cc now.
Sir?
(No response).
MS. ELUTO:. All right. Then, we will
go on to Jean Ryan.
MS. RYAN: Hell o. ' m Jean Ryan.
MS. ELUTOC: Uh- huh.
MS. RYAN: *'m Jean Ryan from DI A and
Taxis For All.

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
52

We understand the City Council mandat ed
this rule change for personal liability
I nsurance that the TLC must adopt, and we are
opposed to it. It could very adversely
affect drivers, as well as passengers.
| nsurance is safety against a future
catastrophe, and if people have |ess
i nsurance, they have |ess safety if a
catastrophe happens in the future.

It is saving noney today with the
chance that people could be financially wi ped
out in the future, as well as not receive
urgent healthcare and ongoi ng needed care in
case of a very bad crash. W suggest that
the TLC try to figure out how to solve the
dire insurance situation for taxis and
for-hire vehicles in order for drivers to
have the necessary anmount of insurance that
I s backed up by the ability to come through
when the need arises to use the insurance.

Thank you.

MS. ELUTO: Okay. Thank you.

Jean was our | ast speaker on insurance.
We're nmoving to the fourth topic, which is

the cyclist awareness decals. Our first

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
53

speaker up is Madjed Zegrar.

M. Zegrar, can you unnute your
m crophone.

(No response).

MS. ELUTO: No? | mean, | see your --
okay. Then, let's go to Kathleen Collins.

MS. COLLINS: Sorry about the del ay.
Agai n, Kathleen Collins with Disabled in
Acti on.

Wth respect to the cyclist awareness
decal s proposed rule, we agree with this
proposed rule with the follow ng amendnment
proposed by the Center for Independence of
t he Di sabl ed New York, which is that the
cyclist awareness decals need to be provided
in a format that provides effective,
accessi bl e communi cati on.

What this means is that they need to
conply with the Americans with Disabilities
Act Accessi ble Guidelines, such as these
decals need to be printed in a |l arge font and
have high contrast, as well as an audio
announcement before the passenger disenbarks
fromthe vehicle, since not every person my

be able to read, even an accessi bl e decal.

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
54

Thank you for listening to me today.
Thank you.

MS. ELUTO. Thank you.

Our next speaker, Peter Mazer.

Peter, could you unnute.

MR. MAZER: Okay. There | am

MS. ELUTO: Al right.

MR. MAZER: Okay. Got it.

Okay. Good norning, again. Pet er
Mazer, general counsel, Metropolitan Taxicab
Board of Trade.

| realize that these stickers are
requi red because of 19-557 of the
Adm ni strative Code that City Counci
recently adopted. We would have preferred to
see the information on the passenger
i nformation nonitor, which | think is a
better location, rather than having stickers
on the back of the taxicab and cluttering up
t he space and al so distracting passengers,
possi bly distracting drivers, and al so not
providing as conveni ent of a message to the
passenger as would be on the sticker -- on
the information monitor, rather than on the

sticker.

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
55

But what | would |like to address this
norning is the penalty provision. The
proposed rule would -- and that's a
relatively small penalty, 50 or $75, and give
the motorist or the medallion owner or the
vehicl e owner the opportunity to have the
summons dism ssed if the sticker is replaced
within 10 days. However, there are other
provisions of TLC rules that take it -- that
cone into play. There is a rule which could
mandate that drivers be given summonses for
failing to continually inspect the vehicle.

Al so, owners can be given notices or
directives to replace the sticker, and if
they fail to do so, could face the
possi bility of a suspension of a l|license.

Al so, there is the inconvenience to the
medal I i on owner or the vehicle owner who may
have to go to Wodside and show t hat the
sticker has been replaced, able to show
compl i ance.

A better approach would be to allow the
vehicle owner to self-certify that the
condition was corrected, very nuch the way

t hat the Departnment of Motor Vehicles deals

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
56

wi th summonses that are issued to motorists
for equi pment violation. The motorists can
then submt a statement saying that the
condition was corrected within ten days and
t he summons can be di sm ssed, avoiding the
necessity for the vehicle owner to go to
Woodsi de and show conpliance, avoiding the
possibility that an owner will face an
additional fine or possible suspension of
their license for not complying with the
directive to replace the sticker.

So, we ask you to consider these
different alternatives to enforce this rule,
realizing --

TI MEKEEPER: Thirty seconds remai ning.

MR. MAZER: -- that stickers will be
requi red, and that we would |like to see
conpliance, rather than punitive nmeasures and
possi bl e suspensions of |icenses for failure
to conply with the directives and the notice
to maintain the stickers at all times.

Thank you again for the opportunity to
speak today, and | would be happy to answer
any questions that you may have.

MS. ELUTO: Thank you.

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
57

Let's see. Next speaker up should be
M chel e Dottin.

MS. DOTTIN: Good morning, Conmm ssioner
Do and comm ssioners. |'mhere with a
prof ound concern that weighs heavy on the
hearts of over a hundred thousand drivers,
while a slew of issues continue to chall enge
our industry, the recent consideration of
fines for decal non-conpliance adds yet
anot her | ayer of burden on our drivers.

The | ack of adequate regul ations
governing cyclists with a diverse array of
scooters, e-bikes, electric skateboards, we
find ourselves increasingly targeted with
fines for their irresponsible actions,
causi ng potential |oss of insurance or our
di amond stickers. Those penalties are |levied
because adult riders, in their haste or
carel essness, fail to execute precaution when
exiting our vehicles, |leading to pedestrian
I nci dents. They're adults and know better.
Why are we treating themlike children? This
situation is frustrating.

We argue you to consider the inmposition

of fines for decals issued. Why the initial

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
58

response be a punitive fine? W propose a
nore equitable approach -- an initial
war ni ng, a grace period, an official |ocation
where drivers can obtain these decals is a
nore supportive approach and proactive
measure to ensure drivers are aware of their
obl i gati ons before penalties, or require the
app conpanies to send a rem nder to | ook for
pedestrians before existing the vehicle.

There should be stricter regul ati ons
governing cyclists operating notorized
vehicles. Wthout it, our drivers bear the
brunt of incidents due to irresponsible
cyclists. TLC, we nust have a dialogue with
the DOT to address the glaring absence of
clear regulations for what is no |onger just
a traditional cyclist pedaling with two feet.
The current regulatory framework is woefully
i nsufficient. W manage this evol ving
| andscape | eading to confusion and increased
risk for drivers. W nust find better
solutions that prioritize both conpliance and
safety.

It feels as though FHV drivers are

al ways open season, consistently facing new

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
59

regul ati ons and burdens while their
fundamental rights and needs are overl ooked.
We are being burdened with yet another worry.
When we contribute significantly --

TI MEKEEPER: Thirty seconds remai ni ng.

MS. DOTTIN: -- tax base. W face
consi stent regulate restrictions on where we
can safely drop off our riders when we are
going to be allowed to drop then off in a way
t hat ensures their safety, avoiding
pedestrian incidents, and being ticketed,
especially if new regul ations continually
bl ock their rides based on what their |icense
pl ate says. Let's prioritize TLC drivers,
find solutions to support their vital role in
our city's transportation network.

As numer ous chall enges emerge on
threats posed by autononous vehicl es agai nst
our sector enmerge, let's not protect just one
part of the sector. Let's help all TLC
drivers feed their famlies. Say no to
Way no. | agree with WAV hack-up proposal s by
M. Mazer, Yankey, and Ost, and pay
adjustnments by Mlik and Di nara, and al so

M. Mazer's |last coment regarding the

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025

60
cyclist decals.
Thank you so much. | appreciate it.
MS. ELUTO. Thank you.
Our next speaker, Larbi Aitaabou.
Larbi, did you wish to speak?
(No response).
MS. ELUTO:. Okay. |1'm going to go on
to Anwar Mali k.
MR. MALIK: |'m going to second what
M chel e said, because | already gave ny
testinony. But | agree with what M chele
said. Please fix these issues.
Thank you.
MS. ELUTO. Okay. And next speaker,
Jean Ryan.
MS. RYAN: Hi. |I'm Jean Ryan from DI A

and Taxis For All Canpaign.

We don't know if these decals help or a
wi ndow litter, because passengers are paying
and then thinking about getting out to their
desti nati on. But if it hel ps prevent dooring
to bicyclists and/ or passenger injuries,

t hen, of course, we are all for the decals.
However, as stated in Kathleen Collins and

Si dney's statenments, the decals have to have

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing
Sept enber 3, 2025
61

© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

a high contrast and big fonts, so people with
| ow vision can see them and there has to be
an audi o conponent to -- automatic audio
conponent, to be accessible to people with
| ow vision and who are blind. People with
| ow vi sion and people who are blind take
taxis and for-hire vehicles, too.

| don't know if it would be a workable
| dea to have a suggestion on the nonitor. I
suppose it would, but | don't |ike to have
the monitor on. So, for people |ike me who
want to turn the nonitor off, it probably
woul dn' t hel p.

| agree with M chele Dottin that we
shoul d not have punitive measures for not
havi ng the decal, that we should focus on
trying to get drivers to have it, make it
easier for themto have it, make it easier
for themto get it. And if they are cited
for not having it, why could -- and |ike the
suggestion to self-certify, which I don't
think self-certifying works well in nmost
cases, but maybe they could take a photo of
the decal and send that in with their, you

know, with their self-certification, if they

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
62

actually have to self-certify, to do

sonmet hing rather that just -- okay. | f
somebody cones to ne, |'ve self-certified,
but not in any official manner. They should
be able to self-certify in an official
manner, |like reply to sonmething.

Lastly, we're concerned about the
| oom ng rules for EVs, since right now
there's no wheel chair accessible vehicle in
this country that isn't an electric vehicle.

Thank you so much. Bye.

MS. ELUTO: Thank you.

And Jean is our |ast speaker. That
concl udes our hearings for today.

Comm ssioner, | turn it back to you.

CHAIR DO:. Great. Thank you so nuch,
Sherryl.

And | just want to thank our board of
comm ssioners for being on listening. And |
want to just thank all of our advocates,
drivers, and comunity for doing public
testinony today and also submtting witten
testinony. The TLC team who worked hard on
t hese four regulations will | ook at those and

review and see if any additional changes or

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N DD N N MDD P P P P P P P P PP P
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O »d wWw N+, O

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025

63

| nput are necessary in these four
regul ati ons.
And with that, 1'll close out
public hearing at 11:08. Thank you.
(TIME NOTED: 11:08 a.m)

this

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N N B R R R R R R R R, R
) O © W N o O M W N B O

22
23
24
25

In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025
64

CERTI FI CATE
STATE OF NEW YORK)
. SS
COUNTY OF QUEENS)

|, Sabrina Brown Stewart, a Notary Public
within and for the State of New York, do hereby
certify:

That the wi tness whose exam nation is
her ei nbefore set forth was duly sworn and that such
an exam nation is a true record of the testi nmony
given by such a witness.

| further certify that I am not related to
any of these parties to this action by bl ood or
marriage, and that | amnot in any way interested in
t he outconme of this matter.

IN W TNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set ny
hand on this 8th day of Septenber, 2025.

Sabruta Brows— et

Sabrina Brown Stewart

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing
Sept enber 3, 2025 65
$1 43:25 able 24:353:2555:20 62:5 (4) | 38:10,11 447,19 45:12 62:1
(10)
$10 28:21,22 31:15,22 38:1 about 4:26:1,97:611:615:1
41:18 44:10 (7) 16:11 27:2,3,7 29:11,12 30:6 ada 23:20
31:4 33:21 35:14,21,22 36:20
$10000 50:25 37:21 38:4 40:6,8,19,24 43:10 | add 8:8 33:10 37:5
44:23 46:9 53:7 60:20 62:7
$100000 49:22 (31) adding 21:6,7 37:13
$15 41:15 absence 58:15 additional 14:3 49:13 56:9
62:25 (4)
$250 43:2544:1 accept 5:1

$3 28:13,15 41:24 43:21 45:6
()

$375 29:6
$4 44:15
$4000 6:11
$446 44:13
$5 41:25

$50000 48:2550:2,551:9,11
()

$75 554

$7500 6:10
$795 44:14

$8 28:2141:25
& 3

‘cause 30:23 34:20
02 43:22

4th 9:3

59c04 19:1
72yearold 11:18
8th 64:18

ability 12:352:19

acceptable 25:15

accepted 5:518:1
accessbility 13:12
accessible 6:16,20 7:99:18
10:3,11 11:22 12:1,4,10
13:18,24,25 14:6,20,23
15:2,21,25 16:22 18:2,14 20:3
27:8 31:11 53:17,20,25 61:4
62:9 (30)

accomplishes 39:6
according 31:13

account 15:6 21:10
accountable 41:17

acosta 3:31 26:15 30:20 31:1
(4)

acquisition 19:25
across 25:22
act 53:20

action 9:2010:1 15:18 39:1
47:653:964:14 (7)

action9 3:9
actions 57:15
actual 44:12

actually 24:17,20 25:21 37:10

address 55:158:15
addresses 12:6

adds 43:22,23 44:18 57:9 (4)
adequate 33:1150:1557:11
adequately 47:18
adjustments 59:24
administer 48:5
administrative 54:14
adopt 49:2552:3

adopted 54:15

adoption 39:20

adult 57:18

adults 57:21

advance 3:17 4:6 17:2,7 (4)
adverse 12:8

adversely 12:552:4
advocacy 13:8

advocate 25:10 33:4
advocates 25:6 62:20

affect 52:5

affecting 31:5

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100



In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing
Sept enber 3, 2025 66
affiliation 5:8 also 8512:717:8 app 28:22 35:2,8,24 44:17
18:1,12,15,21 19:15 21:19 58:8 (6)
afford 13:24 22:24 23:24 256 28:24 31:25
32:8,9,18 36:1 42:8 45:6 appearing 9:14
affordable 7:14 54:20,21 55:13,17 59:24 62:22
(26) applaud 17:23

aft 19:14

after 37:841:14

again 27:21 32:1 38:24 40:4
47:548:16 51:13 53:8 54:9
56:22 (10)

against 16:3 27:24 52:6 59:18
(4)

agenda 7:4
agent 12:17
ago 31:832:246:9,18 (4)

agree 15:1842:11 53:11
59:22 60:11 61:14 (6)

ahead 20:16,17,18 26:24
27:1433:1 (6)

aitaabou 3:34 34:2,4,7 36:4
51:16 60:4 (7)

al's 10:9
allinone 16:7
allotted 8:20

allow 15:919:16 20:4 45:13
49:4 55:22 (6)

allowed 59:9
allowing 17:18
allows 21:19 24:18

almost 10:17 24:22 28:13
44:20 (4)

already 8:10 14:1015:3 31:7
50:23 60:10 (6)

alternatives 56:13

always 15:22 25:12 46:6
58:25 (4)

am 9 54:6 63:5 64:13,15 (5)
amend 17:2450:3
amended 18:8 19:2 20:10
amendment 7:158:4 16:2
26:22 27:17 39:3,5,7 47:8 48:6
53:12 (11)

amendments 7:6

amends 7:7,22

american 5:14

americans 53:19

among 7:12

amount 47:14 50:6 52:18
amt 17:8,20 18:3 24:16 (4)
andor 60:22

andrea 2:9

announcement 53:23

another 8:6 25:16 30:7 33:10
44:13 57:1059:3 (7)

answer 13:1 56:23
anwar 36:16 60:8
anybody 25:11

apart 42:8

application 43:12 45:7
apply 20:6

appreciate 27:23 28:3 30:11
40:2 60:2 (5)

approach 55:2258:2,5
approaching 4:23
appropriate 50:15

approval 17:22 20:6
approved 19:21

apps 28:2

are 4:7,8,16,17,20 5:2 6:8,14
9:10 10:11,12,16,19 11:8,9
12:24 14:12,13,17 16:19,22
19:12 20:10 22:16 23:12 24:8
25:1,6,18 27:15 28:14 297
31:2,24 32:3,14,16 34:17
35:11 36:8,10 37:10 38:4,10
40:3,21,25 42:14,15 43:13,19
44:24 47:18,20,23 48:24 49:19
50:23 52:3 54:12 55:8 56:1
57:17,22 58:6,24 59:2,3,8
60:19,23 61:5,6,19 63:1 (75)
argue 57:24

arises 52:20

array 33:1357:12

ask 12:1118:24 22:16 25:16
32:6,9,18 45:9,21 56:12 (10)

asked 4.6
asking 23:13 25:6 37:4,4 (4)

association 11:19

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Conm ssion Public Hearing
Sept enber 3, 2025 67
assumed 46:15 backward 10:18 49:23 59:3,11 62:19 (8)
astronomically 14:1 bad 28:752:14 beings 42:21

atlanta 38:9

attach 11:2
attached 11:4,5
attention 5:16 19:4
attorneys 49:750:11

audio 4:95:1253:22 61:3,3
©)

august 9:3

authorized 49:21
automatic 61:3
automatically 4:10
automotive 17:14
autonomous 42:11 59:18

available 4:45:1512:14,24
18:19,22 21:13,14 45:6 (9)

avoiding 56:5,7 59:10
aware 5:258.6

awareness 8:8 52:25 53:10,15
(4)

away 38:844:19

awkward 9:14

b 16 22:3

back 27:7 30:4,8 32:24 33:23
35:3,9,22 39:12 48:7 54:19
62:15 (12)

backbone 34:17

backed 52:19

bader 2:45:2520:14,17
22:12 23:3,23 24:5,7 25:16,24
26:4 45:20,24 46:3,11,19,22
(18)

bads 40:21

bag 11:6 24:9,9

barriers 14:14

base 23:2328:9,10,17,19,21
59:6 (7)

based 25:9,9 59:13
bases 6:4

basically 23:2,16,20 29:12
30:2 (5)

basis 12:1551:5

bcid 13:10

bcid13 3:13

bear 58:12

because 11:6 25:12 29:4
31:5,21,23 32:3,14 35:8 36:11
40:14,17,22 41:4,23,24 54:13
57:18 60:10,19 (20)

become 21:11 22:4

before 19:18 21:23 38:18
46:18 51:4 53:23 58:7,9 (8)

beg 32:18

begin 4:27:18 8:15,19
9:9,17,23 (7)

beginning 20:1
begins 43:21

being 4:3 15:24 34:14 36:10

believe 15:23 28:21 37:16
below 41:15

belt 10:24 16:8,8,11,14,14
23:7 24:1(8)

belts 11:3,8 22:16,23 (4)

benefit 31:8 32:13,16 49:15
51:7 (5)

benefiting 18:21
benefits 12:24
besides 38:4

best 19:19 21:22 29:23

better 24:1347:16 48:1,9
54:18 55:22 57:21 58:21 (8)

between 6:17

beyond 14:3

bicyclists 60:22
bierstein 2:95:24

big 31:24 40:12 61:1
bill 48:21 49:5,16,24 (4)
billings 34:23

bit 20:20 21:2 24:12 37:14 (4)
black 28:18 44:12
blame 35:9

blind 61:5,6

block 59:13

blood 64:14

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Conm ssion Public Hearing
Sept enber 3, 2025 68
board 2:311:13,1817:18 called 5:6 certain 16:17 23:15
18:24 35:4 48:7,19 54:11
62:18 (10) calling 31:16 certainly 10:23
border 25:22 camera 5:1,7 certify 64:8,13
boroughs 37:12 campaign 13:1139:16 60:17 | chair 17 5:18,19 20:16,19
21:1,19 22:9 24:6 25:5 26:5,7
both 5:7 58:22 can 6:257:88:18 13:16 14:15 | 27:6,11,14,18 30:4,8
20:17,22 21:1 24:11,21 26:11 33:15,17,20,23 46:2,4,16,21,25
breakdown 29:24 35:13,21 37:23 40:17 41:22 62:16 (28)
43:3,6 45:20,21 48:4 51:17
briefed 46:5 53:255:13 56:2,5 58:4 59:8 chairperson 11:15
61:2 (29)
bring 8:519:21 27:6 30:4,8 challenge 33:8 57:7
33:2335:21 37:25 (8) can't 15:6 25:2 29:3
challenges 59:17
bronx 31:20 canceled 41:7
chan 2:65:24
brooklyn 13:5,8 31:16,20 (4) | canceling 38:10
chance 10:530:7 52:11
brown 24 64:6 cannot 34:21
change 13:19 20:1,4 39:20
brunt 58:13 captioning 5:13 52:2 (5)
bump 10:21,21 car 44:1250:24 changed 31:7
burden 33:1049:14 57:10 care 11:6 52:13 changes 18:3,9 62:25
burdened 59:3 carelessness 57:19 charge 41:25
burdens 59:1 carriers 48:25 cheaper 21:228:23
business 6:14 17:20 cars 28:18 40:6 42:18 checked 29:5,14
buying 6:9 21:5 case 16:1552:14 children 57:22
buys 22:1 cases 61:23 choice 18:12
bye 62:11 catastrophe 52:7,9 choices 18:19 48:2
c 2:1,719:1164:1,1 (5) cause 35:6 cited 61:19
cab 10:6 43:11 44:3 45:5 (4) causing 57:16 cities 16:23
cabs 43:19 44:23 ceiling 16:9 city 26:25 7:18,19 8:25 14:2
17:2518:519:3 20:7,8,12
calculate 41:14 celebrate 41:22 25:25 31:25 34:18 40:25
43:14,17 44:5,21 45:4
calculates 41:19 center 6:25 13:5,953:13 (4) 47.8,13,24 48:4,20 49:16
51:4,452:1 54:14 (31)
call 7:28:1717:1029:18 cents 37:17 43:22,23
34:19 (5) city's 59:16

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100



In Re NYC - Taxi

Septenber 3, 2025

& Li nousi ne Comm ssi on Public Hearing

69

claimants 49:350:11
claims 47:21 49:4 50:17
clarification 45:21
class 42:17

clear 58:16

client 19:17
clientsupplied 19:16
close 45:1363:3

closed 5:13

clunk 10:20

cluttering 54:19
coalition 10:2

code 54:14

coffee 28:6

colleagues 17:9,10
collins 3:1515:15,16,17
38:23,24,25 47:4,5,5 53:6,7,8
60:24 (14)

combined 49:13

come 34:16 38:12 39:12 48:8
52:19 55:10 (6)

comes 28:24 35:11 41:11
43:17 62:3 (5)

comfortable 18:23

coming 38:5

comment 9:359:25
comments 9:5,13 25:9,10 (4)

commission 311:16
35:10,21,23 45:10 (6)

commissioner 17
2:45,6,7,8,9,105:17,21 17:17
20:14,17 22:12 23:3,23 24:5,7
25:16,24 26:4 30:13 33:3
34:8,13,16 36:12 37:20 42:20
45:20,24 46:3,11,19,22 57:3
62:15 (37)

commissioners 2:35:23,23
9:7 17:18 18:25 27:2 33:3 34:9
40:1 42:345:957:4 62:19 (14)
commissions 41:25 42:2,5
communication 53:17
community 23:8 24:2 62:21

companies 8:1 35:3 36:8
45:14 58:8 (5)

company 35:8,1540:14
41:4,17,25 42:2,4 (8)

comparison 46:17

compensated 47:19
compensation 50:16
compete 14:9 15:10

competition 7:12 13:20
15:22,25 18:9,15 (6)

competitive 18:20
competitors 24:15
complete 5:12

compliance 8:6 55:21 56:7,18
58:22 (5)

complicated 22:18

comply 7:22 12:22 53:19
56:20 (4)

complying 56:10

component 61:3,4

components 19:10
computeraided 25
concern 33:557:5
concerned 33:21 62:7
conclude 8:23
concludes 62:14
condition 55:24 56:4
conducted 4:346:8
conference 7

confirm 4:15
confused 30:18
confusion 29:1058:20
congestion 44:1
congratulations 40:12

consider 12:1151:10 56:12
57:24 (4)

consideration 20:9 31:6 33:9
57:8 (4)

considered 48:21
considering 40:5

consistent 59:7

consistently 58:25
consultation 7:1

contact 29:17

contains 39:20

continually 33:8 55:1259:12
continue 34:15 38:19 57:7

contrary 47:13

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100



In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Conm ssion Public Hearing
Sept enber 3, 2025 70
contrast 53:22 61:1 52:4,11 54:5 55:10,15 days 28:6 55:8 56:4
61:20,23 (18)

contribute 59:4
control 5:6
convenience 43:16
convenient 25:25 54:22

conversion 7:109:18 10:12
14:25 15:21 18:16 19:18 26:20

(8)

conversions 7:13 10:8,15,20
11:22 12:21 13:22 14:3 15:4,7
(10)

convert 19:11

converted 7:910:12,23 19:5
20:2,24 21:5 (7)

converter 19:8,9
convertermodifier 19:22

converters 7:12 10:14
13:16,21 14:8 (5)

convertersmodifiers 19:12
converting 13:16
coordinator 17:6

copies 9:5

correct 20:2546:1,2,21 (4)
corrected 55:24 56:4
correction 7:20

corrects 7:15

cost 13:25 14:3 18:16,20
50:17,23 (6)

costs 19:2551:1

could 6:1023:19 24:9,10 25:7
32:9,12 38:15 44:83 50:1,18

council 47:8,25 48:20 49:16
51:452:154:14 (7)

counsdl 18 3:11 8:14 11:17
48:18 54:10 (6)

country 62:10

county 64:4

couple 46:18

course 21:7 22:7,24 60:23 (4)
court 24

cover 28:5

coverage 7:2447:3,10,15
49:10 (5)

crash 47:2052:14

create 11:2118:929:948:1,4
()

credits 6:8

current 23:458:18

cut 35:16 36:1 44:17

cuts 19:24

cutting 21:8

cyclist 8:8 33:18,20,24 36:24
38:2052:2553:10,1558:17
60:1 (11)

cyclists 33:1247:18 57:12
58:11,14 (5)

d 16

david 17 5:18,22 33:22 34:13
()

day 34:2564:18

dealer's 19:14 20:5
dealers 19:13
dealership 21:6,21
deals 55:25

dear 10:9

debt 36:11
decade 36:7

decal 33:953:2557:9
61:16,24 (5)

decals 8:89:2 36:25 38:17,20
52:2553:11,15,21 57:25 58:4
60:1,18,23,25 (15)

decision 31:23 32:2
decreasing 47:14

deep 40:6

default 23:7,13

definitely 40:9,20,22

delay 53:7

department 55:25
depending 22:24

design 23:15

designed 44:5

designs 18:13

despite 28:1

destination 60:21

details 23:6

development 13:22

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100



In Re NYC - Taxi

Septenber 3, 2025

& Li nousi ne Comm ssi on Public Hearing

71

dia 39:1551:24 60:16
dia's 10:10

dial5 3:15

dialogue 58:14
diamond 57:17
difference 17:16 45:3
differences 40:21

different 22:8 26:13 29:7,8
56:13 (5)

differently 20:21 43:18
differs 4:18

dinara 43:2,959:24
dinosaur 17:10

dire 52:16

direct 19:3

directive 56:11
directives 55:14 56:20
directly 21:5,21
director 13:8

disabilities 10:512:2 14:10
15:3 31:24 32:6 53:19 (7)

disability 24:2

disabled 3:99:20,2513:6,9
15:17 39:1 47:6 53:8,14 (10)

discernible 49:15
discuss 21:1 23:18,19
discussing 8:5

disembarks 53:23

dismissed 55:7 56:5
dispatch 6:1531:11
display 4:12

distance 31:1341:19
distracting 54:20,21
ditto 18:16

diverse 33:1257:12
does 32:11 39:19 49:24
doesn't 23:8 28:5 32:4
doing 31:240:2 62:21
dollars 41:12 51:8
done 14:23

door 9:2

dooring 60:21

doors 8:9

dot 58:15

dottin 3:33 26:16 30:13,20,23
32:25 33:2,4,16,18,21,25
57:2,359:6 61:14 (16)
double 45:8

down 23:18 25:11 35:24
41:11 46:14 (5)

drama 28:1

drawing 35:448:7

drive 28:8

driver 7:17 21:20 26:21
27:10,16,18,25 28:8 30:24
32:4,24 33:17 35:18 36:22
38:11 39:2 44:18 45:18 (18)

driver31 3:31

driver34 3:34

drivers 6:4,6 8:211:113:23
20:22 29:3 31:9 32:15 33:7,11
34:13,17,20 35:5,11 36:1,8,14
37:6,10,16 38:3,14 39:4,17
40:12,17 41:21 42:12 43:9,13
44:6,16,22,23 45:5,12 47:17,25
52:5,17 54:21 55:11 57:6,10
58:4,6,12,21,24 59:14,21 61:17
62:21 (55)

driving 42:22

drop 41:1059:8,9

dropped 44:14

due 47:858:13

duly 64:10

e16,16,162:1,13:1,164:1,1
(9)

each 8:19

earlier 23:17 48:20
earn 394

earning 44:14
earnings 44:4

easier 7:1013:2361:18,18 (4)
ebikes 33:1357:13
economy 28:6
effective 23:11 53:16
efficiently 24:2
efforts 17:24

either 6:15,18 51:3

electric 6:20 24:16 33:13
57:1362:10 (5)

elisa 2:10

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100



In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Conm ssion Public Hearing
Sept enber 3, 2025 72

else 10:7 entering 18:11 excessive 49:4
eluto 18 8:15,17 9:22 11:11 enters 24:19,21 41:20 excuse 17:11 45:20
13:315:1316:25 20:13
26:9,17 27:9,16 30:17,21,25 entitled 12:23 execute 57:19
32:22 34:1,6 36:15,22 38:22
39:9,13,22 43:1,5,7 45:17,23 entrance 15:10 existing 12:12 15:2 58:9
47:1 48:11 51:15,20,23 52:22
53:554:3,7 56:25 60:3,7,14 equal 12:14 exiting 57:20
62:12 (44)

equipment 56:2 expenses 28:14 41:15
emerge 59:17,19

equitable 58:2 experience 14:915:2517:14
emission 6:15 44:15 (5)

error 46:10
employees 17:21 expert 23:5

especially 14:16 31:10 37:11
employing 17:20 47:20 59:12 (5) expire 6:9
enable 4:15 esteemed 17:10 exploitation 36:6
enabled 49:6 ev 6:5,10,13,18 (4) exploiting 36:8
enact 48:5 evaluate 15:6 extent 39:5
enacted 7:23 8.6 evan 13:5,7 extra 28:5
encountered 14:11 even 28:529:7,940:10 45:7 f16 64:1

encourage 13:20 15:8 49:3
50:11 51:2 (5)

end 6:77:19 12:11 24:22
49:16 (5)

ends 9:4 34:23
enforce 45:11 56:13
enforced 8:21
engineer 17:5
engineering 23:6
england 16:23

enjoy 17:12

ensure 4:12 47:16 58:6

ensures 59:10

46:14 47:19 53:25 (8)

every 6:17 10:21 22:22
43:22,23 44:3 45:5 53:24 (8)

everybody 36:19 38:7,14

everyone 5:2010:6 11:7 17:3
27:1 31:2 34:5 39:24 (8)

everyone's 6:2
evidence 51:6
evolving 58:19

evs 6:862:8
examination 64:9,11
example 28:16 42:10
exceed 49:19 50:25

exceeded 48:24

face 44:2555:15 56:8 59:6 (4)
facing 58:25

fact 35:1049:950:2
factory 21:13
factorybuilt 14:22
facts 47:22

fail 55:1557:19
failing 55:12

failure 56:19

fair 28:8,20 39:4,18 (4)
fairly 35:15

fallen 36:11

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100



In Re NYC - Taxi

& Li nousi ne Comm ssi on Public Hearing

Sept enber 3, 2025 73
families 59:21 fine 56:9 58:1 fourth 52:24
family 6:343:15 fines 33:957:9,15,25 (4) fragile 50:19
far 22:20 first 7:79:19 19:20 20:18 frame 11:4

fare 28:9,10,11,17,19 35:5
37:2344:14 (8)

fastened 24:18,19 25:2,3 (4)
february 37:24
federal 6:812:2317:5
fee 44:11

feed 59:21

feedback 17:1537:7
feel 15:320:10

feels 58:24

fees 42:14 44:18

feet 58:17

fellow 34:8

few 4:11 31:7 37:17

fhv 3:34 19:23,23 32:13,19
44:22 58:24 (7)

field 17:16 26:3
figure 52:15

file 49:350:11
filled 6:3

finally 16:16
financial 6:237:1
financially 52:11

find 15:957:14 58:21 59:15
(4)

21:12,25 22:2 26:22 44:4 47:3
52:25 (11)

five 16:18 27:22,25 28:5
35:14 37:12 38:17 40:19
41:8,11 (10)

fix 60:12

fleet 12:17 21:10

floor 5:17 16:9 25:4
focus 61:16

follow 23:15,20
following 42:23 53:12
font 53:21

fonts 61:1

forgot 46:12

forhire 7:16 8:7 10:4,6 13:13
18:6 52:17 61:7 (8)

form 8:312:16
formal 39:19
formalizes 8:12
format 53:16
formula 44:22
forth 64:10
forward 20:11
fought 27:23
found 29:644:13

four 5:217:6 8:24 9:10,15
62:24 63:1 (7)

framework 58:18
fraud 49:1350:9
fraudulent 49:4
free 7:1

frivolous 49:7
front 24:19,25 25:4
frustrating 57:23
full 5:2221:12
fun 6:3

fund 12:13 14:4 32:12,20
44:12 (5)

fundamental 59:2
funding 12:20

further 16:523:19 25:8 50:4
64:13 (5)

future 16:17 18:7 52:6,9,12
)

futureproof 6:13
gap 35:11
gathered 6:2
gave 60:10

general 18 3:118:14 11:17
23:14 35:8 48:18 54:10 (8)

generate 42:16
generates 35:1

get 10:6,7,16 17:22 20:24

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing
Septenber 3, 2025 74
21:22 28:13,14 41:7,7 green 31:1132:11,15 headlines 38:8
42:10,15 44:7 45:21 47:11
61:17,19 (17) guarantee 28:11 healthcare 52:13

getting 6:13 27:25 35:12 40:3
60:20 (5)

give 30:6 55:4

given 37:641:6 49:9 55:11,13
64:12 (6)

giving 31:3,9 38:18,19 (4)
glaring 58:15

go 13:519:17 20:16,17,18
21:23 26:2,19,21,24 27:14
31:19 32:5,23 33:1 34:21
35:2,337:1148:750:951:21
53:6 55:19 56:6 60:7 (26)

goes 42:1

going 9:17 16:19,20 22:3
26:19,21 31:18,21
32:3,16,17,23 34:15 35:6,9
36:18 38:5,7,19 41:15,20
42:13,15,16 46:13,14,16 59:9
60:7,9 (30)

good 4:15:198:17 11:14,15
13:7 15:16 17:3 22:9 25:2
27:1,131:1,1,22 33:2 34:7,8
36:19 37:9 38:24 39:24,25
40:16,21 41:20 48:15,17 54:9
57:3 (30)

got 27:2040:12 54:8
governing 33:1257:1258:11
government 44:18

governs 7:7

grace 58:3

grants 12:13,14

great 6:13,2137:1,9 38:16,20
62:16 (7)

guaranteed 44:445:6
guess 134
guidelines 7:1153:20

guys 40:2,5 42:15,15,23
43:3,6 (7)

h 16

hackup 59:22

hailed 43:11

hall 14:2

hand 8:13 64:18
handicap 18:14,21 20:12
handing 8:10

hangs 16:8

happen 29:22
happening 21:4 41:13
happens 52:9

happy 13:156:23

hard 17:22 36:8,9 62:23 (4)
harder 15:8

has 6:213:19,25 17:21 19:8,9
28:17 55:20 61:2 (9)

haste 57:18

having 18:19 26:8 29:2 30:1
54:18 61:16,20 (7)

he 22:5 30:23

he's 30:14 31:18

hear 22:1343:3
heard 22:14

hearing 4 4:2,3,7 5:20 7:5
8:15 9:4,10 18:17 63:4 (11)

hearings 62:14
hearts 10:10 33:6 57:6
heavily 33:6

heavy 57:5

held 6

hell 38:13

hello 9:24 26:14 36:18
39:14,24 51:22 (6)

help 6:23,2537:19 38:2 48:4
59:20 60:18 61:13 (8)

helpful 37:15

helps 60:21

her 39:11,1341:10

here 13:1317:12 29:1 30:14
31:24 33:5 34:14 35:20 39:11
40:8 41:23 57:4 (12)

hereby 64:7

hereinbefore 64:10
hereunto 64:17

hey 26:25

hi 31:133:234:543:8 60:16
()

high 28:7,14 36:153:22 61:1
()

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing
Sept enber 3, 2025 75
higher 37:14,17,17 49:2,9,25 | i'll 36:25 38:17 44:9 63:3 (4) incentive 31:12 32:5
(6)
i'm 5:21,22 9:21,24 13:7,13 incidents 57:21 58:13 59:11
highvolume 6:6 7:16 15:17 17:4,11 21:15,16 22:2
23:525:12 26:16,18,19,21 include 16:3,6 28:9 32:12,19
him 30:16 41:10 27:11 30:13,17,17 5)
33:5,18,21,24 35:6 37:4 38:5
his 34:14 39:1,14 40:8 45:22 51:22,24 included 7:20
57:460:7,9,16 (39)
home 45:13 including 11:7
i've 18:16 38:8 62:3
honda 18:4 income 35:1,2 42:16
idea 11:1 38:2061:9
honest 28:4 inconvenience 55:17
ideally 14:20
hooked 24:20 increase 6:197:11 16:12
ideas 25:13 40:20 (4)
hooks 16:9
identical 11:21 increased 58:20
hope 6:2 7:12 8:1 34:14 (4)
identify 26:11 increasingly 57:14

hopefully 15:24
host 4:24
hour 41:14

hours 34:19,20,21,21,22
43:25 (6)

how 11:122:18 31:2 35:11
41:4,18,19 42:14,15 45:4
52:15 (11)

how's 36:18

however 15:25 28:4 49:24
55:8 60:24 (5)

huge 35:11,16
human 42:21

hundred 10:333:647:1551:8
57:6 (5)

hundreds 8:10
hybrid 17:23

i'd 6:517:17 19:323:18 25:11
()

idg 33:436:17 37:5 39:23 (4)
idg33 3:33

idg36 3:36

idg39 3:39

impact 12:915:4

impacts 12:5

implement 32:10

important 30:15 31:4,6 35:19
(4)

imposition 57:24
improperly 14:13
improve 14:19 35:24

improvement 12:13 14:4
32:12,19 (4)

improvements 15:7
inability 10:7

inc 25

indeed 51:3
independence 13:6,9 53:13
independent 23:1

individual 12:16 21:16,20,22
(4)

industries 50:19

industry 17:14 18:10 33:8
34:25 35:7 36:11 49:14 51:2
57:8 (9)

inflation 28:7

influence 14:19

information 29:22
54:16,17,24 (4)

initial 57:25 58:2
injured 50:14
injuries 47:20 60:22
injury 7:2447:3,10

injurycausing 47:19

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




In Re NYC - Taxi

Septenber 3, 2025

& Li nousi ne Comm ssi on Public Hearing

76

innovations 18:13,22 25:13
input 63:1

inside 8:9 24:23

inspect 55:12

inspire 18:13

install 22:22

instead 44:7 48:7
insufficient 58:19
insurance 7:24 8:127:3
30:6,9 34:24 47:3,10
48:2,23,25 49:3,10,19
50:5,8,19,24,24
52:3,6,8,16,18,20,23 57:16
(27)

insurers 48:1

intent 46:6

interested 25:12 64:15
interpretation 5:14

into 8:510:16 12:1,5,10,19
15:516:9 18:11 21:7 35:7
36:11,12 42:3 45:19 49:17
55:10 (17)

introduce 18:5
investigate 10:22
investing 6:19

invite 5:2,5

inviting 4:24

involve 47:21

involved 22:548:8

iphone 4:17 26:10,11,16
30:14,19 (6)

irrespective 12:15
irresponsible 57:1558:13

is 4:2,3,235:6,11,14 6:13,21
7:258:24 9:19 10:7,8,19,25
11:12,16 13:10 14:23 15:14,16
16:14 17:1,4,15,20 18:3,8
19:25 21:2,3,4,13,13 22:2
23:5,8,13,24 24:7,7,23,24
25:6,22 26:10,18,23 27:7
28:7,7,22,22 29:1,23
30:19,21,23
31:5,16,17,17,20,21 32:9,17
33:434:1,11
35:8,10,15,18,18,23 36:5
37:4,5 38:7,23,25 39:10,11,23
40:4 41:3,5,24 42:4 43:9,13,24
44:15,22 45:4 46:1,4,21
47:2,4,8,24 48:12,17 49:23,23
51:6 52:6,10,19,24 53:1,14,18
54:17 55:2,7,10,17 57:23
58:4,16,18 62:13 64:9,11 (126)

island 6:25
isn't 62:10
issue 22:15
issued 56:157:25

issues 14:11 33:7 40:9 57:7
60:12 (5)

its 14:18 47:13 50:8

james 46:8

january 37:24

jean 9:19,24 39:10,11,12,14
51:21,22,24 52:23 60:15,16
62:13 (13)

jersey 25:21

job 40:16

jobs 38:8

join 4:25

joined 5:22

joining 4:8

july 9:1

just 7:17 15:10 18:16 22:23
25:20 27:18 29:9 31:7 36:25
38:6 44:9 58:16 59:19
62:2,18,20 (16)

k 31

kathleen 15:14,17 38:23,25
47:4,553:6,8 60:24 (9)

kaufman 2:55:24
keep 9:15

keeps 43:14

ken 17:1
kenneth 2:6,7

kenny 17:4 20:21 22:1,2,9
26:5 (6)

kind 41:342:4,18

know 4:199:11,15
23:1,15,20,21 25:13,14 26:17
29:16 34:10,11,18,18,23,25
35:2,4,7,8,19,25 38:5,12,25
40:4,11 41:2,12,16,19
42:59,10,11,14,21 57:21 60:18
61:8,25 (42)

known 17:8

| 16

lab 23:1

labor 19:11 44:19

lack 33:1157:11

lama 3:39 39:23,24 42:8 (4)

landscape 58:20

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100



In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Conm ssion Public Hearing
Septenber 3, 2025 77
language 5:14 16:3 56:10 59:13 (5) located 17:8 25:18

larbi 34:251:16,17 60:4,5 (5)
large 53:21

last 6:18:4,11 26:20 29:14
37:21 45:18 52:23 59:25 62:13
(10)

lastly 62:7

later 6:22

latest 18:22

law 7:23 8:7 47:8 49:17 50:24
()

lawsuits 49:8 50:12
layer 33:1057:10
lead 15:23

leading 57:20 58:20
leads 16:1

leaves 24:25

less 17:20 37:6 41:24 50:10
52:7,8 (6)

let 25:16 48:15

let's 20:22 21:3,19 22:1 28:4

30:25 37:2,23 39:1253:6 57:1
59:14,19,20 (14)

letter 47:22

level 10:17,18 50:4

levels 48:23,24 49:9 50:8 (4)

levied 57:17

Ih 25

liability 52:2

license 19:14 20:6 55:16

licensed 11:20 19:12 47:11,12
49:11 (5)

licensee 26:23

licensee26 3:26

licenses 56:19

like 6:6 10:22 16:16,22 17:17
18:24 19:3 23:18,25 27:2
28:12,13,14 29:6,7,16,23
32:9,10 36:25 37:5,17,23,25
38:140:1341:6,8,11,24
42:1,13 43:25 46:555:1 56:17
57:22 61:10,11,20 62:6 (41)
limit 8:21,24 9:12
limitations 12:12

limited 5:10 18:12 34:19,20
(4)

limits 12:2 49:2,13,18,22,25
50:1 51:8,9,12 (10)

limo 45:10
[imousine 3

listed 4:17 19:19 21:24
26:10,10,20,22 (7)

listening 54:1 62:19
litter 60:19

little 7:13 9:14 20:20 21:2
24:12 30:18 37:14,17 (8)

live 4:4 36:9
lived 44:15
livery 50:19
living 39:4,18

local 7:23 8:6

location 41:11 54:18 58:3
lockout 27:24 40:9

locks 24:24

london 14:23 16:23

long 6:2517:21 29:4 34:19,20
40:22 50:9 (7)

longer 58:16
longtime 39:16

look 15:8 25:8 36:12 40:22
41:4 42:358:8 62:24 (8)

looking 6:12 25:12
looming 62:8

loopholes 45:13

lose 21:17

losing 37:1040:2341:1
loss 57:16

lost 24:9 25:8

lot 26:329:2,6 32:17 35:1
37:2,738:840:1541:1 42:9
(11)

loud 10:20

love 30:5

low 50:161:2,5,6 (4)
lower 13:21 15:23 46:1
lowered 37:22

lowering 50:17

lowers 19:24

lucrative 50:10

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100



In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing
Sept enber 3, 2025 78
lyft 6:14 28:11 29:4,8,14,15 matter 64:16 metropolitan 10:111:13,17
37:22 38:11 43:12 44:23 (10) 48:18 54:10 (5)
maximize 6:21
made 15:24 mic 51:17

madjed 26:23,24 27:6,19 53:1
©)

maintain 48:23 56:21
make 7:10,13 10:20 13:23
146,15 25:14 35:23 39:17
41:17,18,21 61:17,18 (14)
making 17:16 20:3 50:9

malik 3:36 36:16,18,23 42:11
59:24 60:8,9 (8)

man 19:8 36:8

manage 58:19

mandate 12:6,23 55:11
mandated 49:2 50:5 52:1
mandatory 50:7
manhattan 31:18
manipulating 40:15
manner 62:4,6

manual 25:1
manufactured 16:21 19:9
manufacturers 11:23 14:21
manufacturing 17:5

many 14:10 31:5,5 34:10
35:20 (5)

market 15:918:6,12
marketplace 18:20 20:8
marriage 64:15

matches 4:13

may 5:412:8 13:253:24
55:18 56:24 (6)

maybe 21:1 31:20 37:13,18
61:23 (5)

mayor 49:17

mazer 3:11 11:12,14,17
48:12,14,17 50:22 54:4,6,8,10
56:16 59:23 (14)

mazer's 59:25

me 17:10,11,19 23:12 25:16
26:8,11 27:25 30:1,6,15 31:3
35:21 43:4,6 45:20 48:1554:1
61:11 62:3 (20)

mean 14:21 28:10 32:18 53:5
(4)

means 44:3 53:18
meanwhile 36:5

measure 58:6

measures 15:556:18 61:15
measuring 14:25

medallion 11:20 13:12
55:5,18 (4)

medical 49:550:10
meet 34:23

meeting 4:8,13,16,20,25
5:3,158:14 (8)

member 10:1 13:10 39:16
members 11:16
message 54:22

meter 43:20

michele 26:15 32:24
33:1,4,1557:2 60:10,11 61:14

9)
microphone 5:7 8:18 53:3
middleman 19:24 21:8

mile 7:17 28:13 29:24 35:12
(4)

miles 29:7 43:22

millions 34:24

minimized 5:3

minimum 7:17
28:10,11,17,17,19 37:23,25
38:141:3,1843:17 44:21
45:11,15,25 49:18 50:4 (18)
minimums 49:20

minor 7:19

minute 20:15 29:15 35:19
43:23 (4)

minutes 5:10 8:20 26:2 28:12
29:8 35:12,14 41:6,9,9 (10)

misaligned 14:13
miscalculated 29:5
misreading 17:12

mitchell 2:7 5:24

mobility 3:17 10:517:2,7 (4)
model 20:21

models 14:23 18:4 21:3

moderator 4:1,155:13 39:12
(4)

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Conm ssion Public Hearing
Sept enber 3, 2025 79
modification 13:15 20:3 move 31:14 52:20 53:15,18,21 (8)

22:7,18,21,22 23:25 (7)
modifications 12:7
modified 22:17 23:10
modifiers 11:24 20:5
modifiersconverters 18:1,11
modify 19:16

moment 43:21

money 29:18 36:20 37:2,10
40:17,23 41:1,7,21 42:1,9
52:10 (12)

monitor 54:17,24 61:9,11,12
(%)

month 6:7

months 46:9,18

more 7:13 15:22,24
18:9,19,23 23:10 24:1 25:14
32:8,15 34:15,22
40:17,18,21,23 41:21 42:16
49:22 58:2,5 (22)

morning 4:15:19 8:17
11:14,1513:7 15:16 17:3
27:1,131:1,233:234:7,8
36:19 38:24 39:25,25 48:17
51:14 54:9 55:2 57:3 (24)
morrisville 17:9 25:22
most 10:11 35:2 61:22
motivation 31:19

motor 17:555:25
motorist 55:5

motorists 56:1,2
motorized 58:11

mounting 23:2

moved 27:10,11
movement 16:10

moving 34:24 43:14 45:19
47:152:24 (5)

ms 8:17 9:21,22,24 11:11 13:3
15:13,16,19 16:11,25 20:13
26:9,16,17 27:9,16
30:13,17,20,21,23,25 32:22
33:2,16,18,21,25 34:1,6
36:15,22 38:22,24
39:9,13,14,22 43:1,3,5,6,7,8
45:3,17,2347:1,548:11
51:15,20,22,23,24 52:22 53:5,7
54:3,7 56:25 57:3 59:6
60:3,7,14,16 62:12 (69)

mtbot1l 3:11

much 30:1,12 32:21 33:22
45:16 55:24 60:2 62:11,16 (9)

multiple 9:12 47:21

must 5:112:1 14:18,25 16:21
19:7 28:9 47:11 52:3 58:14,21
(11)

muted 4:10 5:12

my 11:16 15:16 17:3,9,9,12
18:8 19:25 26:6 28:6
29:5,14,15 33:3 38:25 43:8
44:8,10,12,14 47:22 48:17
60:10 64:17 (24)

n 2:1

name 4:13,13,17,18,21,21
5:6,88:18 11:16 15:16 17:4
33:338:2543:8 48:17 (16)
near 10:916:17

necessary 19:1052:18 63:1

necessity 56:6

need 6:23 8:23 29:23,24

needed 19:1547:1552:13

needs 28:8 34:11 35:16 59:2
(4)

negotiate 19:19 21:20
network 59:16

nevertheless 47:9

new 2 6:10,12 7:18,19
10:1,23,24 14:7 16:20,21
17:25 18:4,5,8,10,13 19:3
20:7,8,12 25:13,13,21,25 31:25
36:937:843:14 47:8,12,24
48:3,4 50:24 53:14 58:25
59:12 64:2,7 (40)

newly 7:23 8.6

next 11:5,12 13:415:1417:1
26:930:14 34:1 35:22 36:16
37:24 38:23 39:10,23 43:2

47:2 48:12 51:16 54:4 57:1
60:4,14 (22)

nice 22:12

night 37:3,6,9,15 (4)
nightmare 27:24

nine 28:20

ninety 26:2

no 11:126:16,17,17
27:9,9,9,9,9,13,13 29:18
33:18,25 46:25 49:22 51:19
53:4,558:16 59:21 60:6 62:9
(23)

nofault 48:23 49:19 50:4,7,17
51:7,11 (7)

nonaccessible 7:8 13:17
noncompliance 33:10 57:9

normal 43:9

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing
Septenber 3, 2025 80
notary 64:6 oh 24:433:16 46:11 other 4:17 12:8 14:14 21:3,3
38:949:11 51:1 55:8 (9)
note 9:10 older 14:7
otherwise 12:4 47:23
noted 63:5 once 24:2341:10
our 4:115:17,22 6:3,6,24
notes 4:11 one 6:11 10:25 16:9 24:10 7:7,14,15,16,22 8:1,14 9:1,9,19
27:1528:12 32:8 35:19 37:3 10:7 11:6,9,12 13:4 15:14
nothing 24:15 29:22 44:20 41:14 44:9,16,18,24 59:19 (15) | 17:1,22,23 18:10 22:7 24:15
51:3 (4) 28:14 29:24 33:8,11 34:1
ones 10:23 36:16 38:23 40:6 42:1 43:15
notice 47:14 56:20 45:4,18 46:18 47:3 48:12
ongoing 52:13 51:2,16 52:23,25 54:4
notices 55:13 57:8,10,16,20 58:12 59:8,16,19
only 24:25 26:10 28:19 60:4 62:13,14,18,20 (61)

now 5:17 6:17,21 7:4 8:13
16:19 22:6 29:2 32:23 36:21
38:1045:1947:151:17 62:8
(15)

nowadays 28:22

number 16:18 37:344:17
46:1,7 (5)

numerous 59:17

016

obligations 12:22 58:7
obtain 58:4
obviously 44:2
odrc@tlcnycgov 7:3

odyssey 18:5

off 38:641:1059:89 61:12
()

offer 24:14,16
offered 18:14
offers 14:4
official 58:3 62:4,5
often 49:12 50:25

oftentimes 24:8

31:15,21 33:20 35:19 45:3 (8)
onto 7:4

open 58:25

operate 20:2047:12
operated 16:19,20
operating 51:158:11
operations 12:21

operator 19:17 21:9,17 22:3
(4)

operators 11:1918:18 20:11
49:1 (4)

opinion 18:8

opportunity 12:2531:351:13
55:6 56:22 (5)

oppose 42:1947:9

opposed 52:4

option 24:14

order 4:2552:17

original 7:2122:6 46:5,8 (4)
ost 3:1717:1,3,419:7 20:25

21:4,24 22:20 23:14 24:4,14
25:11,20 26:2,6,8 59:23 (18)

ourselves 57:14

out 6:68:1019:24 21:8
24:11,22 26:2 36:10 37:11,25
38:6,13 44:10 52:12,15 60:20
63:3 (17)

outcome 64:16

outoftown 28:25
29:5,11,13,25 37:1,14,18 45:25
)

outside 7:19 25:20

over 8:11,1315:1017:13
31:14 33:6 34:21 36:7 38:12
40:3,14 57:6 (12)

overall 45:10

overlooked 59:2

overnight 44:1

own 11:9

owner 12:3,17 19:20 21:12,25
22:2,4 48:22 55:5,6,18,18,23
56:6,8 (15)

ownerdriver 6:24 12:17

owners 7:14 11:19 12:9,15,21
49:150:22 55:13 (8)

ownership 12:16

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100



In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing
Sept enber 3, 2025 81
p 21,131 pays 44:16 photo 61:23
package 7:21 pedaling 58:17 pick 31:14,19 32:541:5 (4)

page 3:1

paid 28:13,14 35:12,15 44:10
©)

panelist 4:255:5

paragraph 19:1,4 20:1
parrott 46:8

part 59:20

participate 20:7

parties 64:14

parts 19:10

passed 37:844:21

passenger 8:914:9 31:14 41:5
44:10,16 45:7 53:23 54:16,23
60:22 (11)

passengers 14:17 18:21 20:12
43:14 44:25 47:17 48:1 52:5
54:20 60:19 (10)

passing 8:2

past 18:17 36:7

paul 2:420:16 22:11 46:2 (4)
pay 27:3,428:8,8
29:2,3,9,12,15 30:2 31:21
33:17 35:5,18,23 37:8 39:2
41:2 42:10,14 43:17 44:12,21
45:4,8,11,19 59:23 (28)
paying 60:19

payment 32:10 45:15

payroll 26:2127:10,16,19
32:24 36:22 40:9 43:10 (8)

payrolls 7:17

pedestrian 57:20 59:11
pedestrians 47:17 58:9
pedro 30:14,20,21
penalties 57:17 58:7
penalty 55:2,4

pennsylvania 17:9 19:13
20:23 25:18 (4)

people 10:4 22:16 24:12
31:5,23 32:3,5 34:24 36:10
47:22 48:8 52:7,11
61:1,4,5,6,11 (18)

per 5:117:17 35:12,12 38:1
48:25 49:22 50:25,25 (9)

percent 10:313:11 27:22,25
28:540:20 42:1,5 49:20 (9)

percentage 6:18
perform 22:22
performed 11:23
period 9:458:3
permanently 11:3 25:3
permitted 49:18

person 16:13 26:9,20,22
31:17,19 48:25 49:23 53:24 (9)

personal 7:24 47:2,10 52:2
(4)

persons 4:512:150:14

peter 11:12,16 48:12,13,17
54:4,5,9 (8)

philadelphia 25:20

picture 21:8

pieces 10:25

place 12:4,9 24:23

placed 11:2514:14
placing 12:19

plan 48:9

planning 6:24

plate 59:14

play 55:10

please 4:12,205:2,8
9:10,12,16,23 18:25 32:6,18
36:6,12,13 42:20 45:10 48:5
60:12 (18)

pleased 10:12

pleasure 26:6

plus 44:2

point 27:19

pooled 48:3

poorly 34:3

posed 59:18

positive 17:15 20:11
possess 19:13 20:5
possibilities 16:4
possibility 16:12 55:16 56:8

possible 21:23 32:20 40:5,10
56:9,19 (6)

possibly 50:20 54:21

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100



In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Conm ssion Public Hearing
Sept enber 3, 2025 82
posted 9:1 process 13:15 21:18 provisions 55:9

potential 13:20 57:16
practitioners 49:550:10
precaution 57:19

prefer 10:10

preferred 54:15
premiums 8:3

prepared 36:24

present 4:16,20 17:22,24 (4)

presently 16:15 18:3,12 50:14
(4)

preserving 50:13
president 9:2539:15
prevent 35:2560:21
previously 22:14

price 13:22 14:9 15:11 19:19
21:22 37:14 41:11 (7)

prices 15:23 37:15
printed 53:21

prior 9:7

prioritize 58:22 59:14
priority 31:24
proactive 58:5

probably 31:8 32:14 46:12,22
61:12 (5)

problem 29:1 33:25
procedures 49:6
proceed 5:9

produce 14:22
product 25:14
production 18:3
products 18:14
professional 7:2
profit 21:7
profound 33:557:5
program 31:10
prohibited 48:21
prompt 4:245:4
pronounced 34:2
properly 14:17

proposal 9:2,1911:24 15:9,21
479 (6)

proposals 5:21 8:25 59:22
propose 58:1

proposed 7:6,15 11:21
13:14,19 16:2,5 19:2 20:10
38:19 39:5,7 47:7 48:6 49:23
50:353:11,12,13 55:3 (20)
protect 44:6 50:18 59:19
protection 29:19

provide 5:110:17 32:17
42:22 49:14 50:20 (6)

provided 4:218:22 9:6 19:10
53:15 (5)

provides 44:19 51:6 53:16
providing 49:15 54:22

provision 55:2

public 4 4:25:9,20 7:59:3,9
49:16 51:7 62:21 63:4 64:6
(12)

published 8:259:3

pull 22:25

punitive 56:18 58:1 61:15
purchase 19:18 21:14
purchased 19:7
purchaser 22:6
purchases 12:20 21:9
purchasing 21:15
purpose 51:5
purposebuilt 10:10
purposes 19:20

push 15:7 34:22 35:9
pushed 24:24 36:10
pushing 14:21

put 11:1 38:6

g'straint 10:24 16:10
22:23,23 (4)

quality 14:8,11,19,25 15:6,10
16:1 (7)

queens 64:4

question 20:14 23:4 25:17
questions 13:2 56:24
quick 26:3

quickly 47:18

quite 24:17

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100



In Re NYC - Taxi

& Li nousi ne Comm ssi on Public Hearing

Septenber 3, 2025

83

r 16 2:13:164:1(4)

raise 27:3,4 28:1,8 29:2,3,12
30:337:2,842:10 (11)

raised 22:15

ramp 24:21,22
ramps 14:12

rate 7:18 40:20 46:17

rather 51:8 54:18,24 56:18
62:2 (5)

rattling 35:7

read 53:25

ready 5:8

real 10:7

reality 43:13

realize 54:12

realizing 56:14

really 23:8 28:2,2 36:6
38:2,12,13 40:1,13,16 42:2
(11)

rear 8:924:25

receive 31:18 50:1552:12
received 9:517:1537:7
receiving 16:13 31:17
recent 14:1 33:957:8
recently 54:15
recognize 13:24
recognized 34:11

reconsider 32:1,7

record 9:164:11

recovery 51:2

reduce 8:347:1050:4
reduced 31:12

reducing 7:2350:9 51:10
reduction 16:1
reflected 46:7

regarding 9:2 18:15 22:20
59:25 (4)

regardless 41:18
registered 4:7,11
regular 28:23
regulate 35:459:7
regulated 35:17
regulates 45:4

regulations 33:12 57:11
58:10,16 59:1,12 62:24 63:2

)

regulatory 58:18
reimbursements 12:13
rgoin 5:5

related 64:13

relative 22:15
relatively 25:2555:4
rely 43:15

remaining 19:6 29:20 36:3
42:7 45:2 50:21 56:15 59:5 (8)

remember 31:23 32:14 46:23
remind 6:6

reminder 58:8

remotely 6 4:3

renewal 42:14,17,17
replace 42:1355:14 56:11
replaced 42:12 55:7,20
reply 62:6

report 46:6,7

reporter 24

reporting 25

represent 43:9
representing 11:19
request 16:2,519:15
require 10:22 49:24 58:7

required 6:14,18 11:8 22:25
23:21 50:8 54:13 56:17 (8)

requirement 16:6 23:7 50:2
51:11 (4)

requirements 7:25 23:22
50:24

requires 8:7
requiring 48:22
reselling 21:16
resource 6:25

respect 12:19 15:20 39:2 40:6
53:10 (5)

response 51:19 53:4 58:1 60:6
(4)

restrictions 59:7
restricts 12:3

retrofit 14:12

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100



In Re NYC - Taxi

& Li nousi ne Comm ssi on Public Hearing

Septenber 3, 2025

84

retrofitted 16:7
review 12:8 18:25 62:25
revison 39:19

ride 14:16 18:23 41:9 43:21
44:3 455 (6)

rider 15:5

riders 14:10 15:3 36:2 38:10
57:18 59:8 (6)

rides 10:7 59:13

rideshare 28:2

riding 10:18 14:14 23:11
right 20:21 23:3 24:9,10
25:21,22 26:1,9,18 32:23
36:20,21 37:16 38:2 39:3,17
40:18 42:17 51:20 54:7 62:8
(21)

rights 50:14 59:2

risen 14:1

risk 45:158:21

river 25:23

road 10:2117:22 47:16

role 59:15

rule 5:217:6 8:4,259:19
11:21,24 12:2,6 13:19 16:6,17
18:3,9 26:12,13 28:9 35:18,25
39:2,18,2050:1,3 52:2
53:11,12 55:3,10 56:13 (30)
rules 7:7,22 9:8 10:13 12:8,18
13:14 17:24 19:2 20:10
23:5,20 39:6,7 40:14 42:24
43:19 48:6 55:9 62:8 (20)

run 26:3

rush 43:25

ryan 3:99:20,21,24,24 15:19
16:11 39:10,14,14
51:21,22,22,24,24 60:15,16,16
(18)

s 21311

sabrina 24 64:6

sacrifice 14:8

sadly 16:14

safe 10:16 12:4

safeguards 16:3

safely 59:8

safety 11:7 14:8,11 16:1 17:6
43:16 52:6,8 58:23 59:10 (10)

said 29:17 60:10,12

same 10:512:18,22,24 14:5
19:8,9 22:5 32:11 40:19 42:22
43:13 44:24,25 45:1 46:19 (16)
sarah 2:5

save 6:10 42:9

saves 40:17

saving 52:10

savings 8:250:22

say 20:2321:311,20 22:1
59:21 (6)

saying 22:21 23:24 24:7 38:10
56:3 (5)

says 45:24 59:14
scaring 38:13
scooters 33:13 57:13
screen 4:215:3

screenshot 44:8

season 58:25

seat 10:24 11:3,5,8 16:7,10,14
22:1523:7 24:1 (10)

second 7:15 22:4 44:5 60:9
(4)

seconds 19:6 29:20 36:3
38:17 42:7 45:2 50:21 56:15
59:5(9)

section 18:2519:1

sector 59:19,20

secure 24:11

secured 14:17

securely 14:15
securement 25:7
securements 14:13 24:8
see 5:416:16 22:10 23:25
28:16 29:3,24,25 39:11,13
40:20 43:6 45:12 53:5 54:16
56:17 57:1 61:2 62:25 (19)
seek 50:12

seeking 12:951:7

seeks 7:10

seen 38:8

selfcertification 61:25
selfcertified 62:3

selfcertify 55:23 61:21 62:1,5
(4)

selfcertifying 61:22
selfinsurance 48:3
selling 22:3

send 4:24 58:8 61:24

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100



In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Conm ssion Public Hearing
Sept enber 3, 2025 85
senior 17:4 signed 4:14,19,22 9:112 49:17 | solve 52:15
©)
Separate 9:11,16 10:25 24:8 solvency 50:18
4 significant 47:21
some 4:17 9:1111:6 18:17
september 8 64:18 significantly 59:4 21:17 23:17 25:5 32:2 35:7
37:10 40:20,24 41:5,23 48:2
serve 44:25 simple 43:19 50:22 (16)
service 7:16 12:1,5,10,19 since 6:110:11 16:12 38:18 somebody 31:16 62:3
42:22 44:11 (7) 53:24 62:8 (6)
something 7:20 37:24 38:2
services 25 49:6 sincere 8:1 41:17 45:22 62:2,6 (7)
set 5:236:87:149:18,2250:1 | sir 51:18 sometimes 15:25 25:7 29:8
64:10,17 (8) 34:22 41:8 (5)
sit 23:18 25:11
seven 41:6 somewhere 11:6
situation 18:18 52:16 57:23
share 44:24 sonam 39:23
six 6:141:9,12
sherryl 18 8:14,16 26:7 27:15 sorrentino 2:8 5:25
62:17 (6) skateboards 33:14 57:13
sorry 26:18 27:6,11
shift 37:3,6,9,15 (4) dant 10:19 30:14,15,17 33:16,19,24 45:22
46:24 53:7 (12)
shoddy 15:4 dew 33:757:7
sort 38:5
short 28:12 35:13,13 40:25 dight 23:25
41:18 (5) space 54:20
slow 43:24
shortterm 14:24 speak 4:14,23 8:20 12:25
small 17:20 28:9 55:4 26:12 27:2 29:16 30:5,16
should 12:18,23 28:20 35:3 51:14,16 56:23 60:5 (13)

41:13,16 42:12 45:557:1
58:10 61:15,16 62:4 (13)

shoulder 16:8,14 25:7

show 23:2 41:8 44:9 55:19,20
56:7 (6)

shown 47:22
shows 17:16
sidney's 60:25
sienna 17:23 20:23
sign 4:65:14

signature 64:21

smaller 20:4
smooth 16:10

so 6:199:13,22 10:4 16:11
20:20,22 21:12 23:3,23,24
24:14,15,19 25:8,24
26:10,19,20 27:15,18,21 28:7,7
29:1,9 30:12,13 31:22
32:12,16,17,23 34:10,17
35:20,22 36:10,12 37:13 38:14
40:6,8,11 41:2,13,16 42:2,18
45:11,16,16,18
46:3,6,8,11,12,13 47:1 55:15
56:12 60:2 61:1,11 62:11,16
(67)

solutions 58:22 59:15

speaker 5:118:199:1911:12
13:415:14 17:1 34:1 36:16
38:23 39:10,23 43:2 45:18
47:348:1252:23 53:1 54:4
57:1 60:4,14 62:13 (23)
Speakers 4:7,12

speaking 4:9 6:5 30:22
special 4:11 24:15

specific 42:6

specifically 6:5

specifications 17:25

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Conm ssion Public Hearing
Sept enber 3, 2025 86
speed 10:21 stream 4:4 summonses 55:11 56:1

spoke 16:11 37:20

spur 18:15

ss 64:3

staff 40:1

standard 45:11
standardized 10:13
standards 11:22 17:6

start 14:25 27:4 44:3 45:5 (4)
starts 43:20

state 5:844:11 48:350:2,5,8
51:9,12 64:2,7 (10)

stated 60:24
statemandated 48:24

statement 17:12 47:1351:5
56:3 (4)

statements 60:25
staterequired 49:20
states 19:4 21:3 38:9
steep 10:17

step 20:11

stewart 24 64:6

sticker 54:23,25 55:7,14,20
56:11 (6)

stickers 8:1154:12,18
56:16,21 57:17 (6)

still 22:4 25:1 41:2 50:13 (4)
stood 27:23

stop 36:6

street 41:6 43:12
streets 44:25
strength 23:2
stressfee 18:23
stretch 24:21
strict 40:13
stricter 58:10
strictly 8:21
stronger 35:5
strongly 10:15 39:3 42:19
structure 22:8
struggling 50:23
stuff 41:3
subdivison 19:1
subject 10:9 12:18
submit 56:3
submitted 23:16
submitting 62:22
subsidize 14:2

such 16:3,10,18,23 18:4 23:10
24:1 48:2 53:20 64:10,12 (11)

sugar 28:6

suggest 52:14
suggestion 19:25 61:9,21
summer 6:2

summons 55:7 56:5

supply 19:14

support 10:1511:24 15:22
29:17,17 39:3,6,17,19 42:20
49:7 59:15 (12)

supportive 58:5

supports 13:11

suppose 41:561:10

surcharge 37:1,3,5,13,16 44:1
(6)

surcharges 43:2544:11

sure 14:6 20:16,19 35:6,23
45:23 (6)

surface 10:18

surge 28:2529:6,11,13,25 (5)
surveying 15:1

suspension 55:16 56:9
suspensions 56:19

suv 28:18

switch 24:24

sworn 64:10

system 10:24 14:24 16:11
25:2 44:5 (5)

t 64:1,1

take 15:5,8 20:22 29:21 31:6
35:14 38:8,17 42:17 55:9
61:6,23 (12)

taken 24:11

takes 44:17

taking 35:15 36:1 42:5 45:12
(4)

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100



In Re NYC - Taxi

Septenber 3, 2025

& Li nousi ne Comm ssi on Public Hearing

87

talk 31:435:20,22 40:8 43:10
()

talking 36:20 40:24
targeted 57:14

targets 49:12

tax 6:859:6

taxi 312:12 13:13 14:4,24
18:6 19:22,23 28:16,17,21,22
32:11,19 45:9 50:19 (16)

taxicab 11:13,18 48:18
54:10,19 (5)

taxicabs 8:7 11:20,25 49:10
(4)

taxis 10:2,3,9 13:10
16:7,19,20 39:16 51:25 52:16
60:17 61:7 (12)

team 6:24 62:23
technologies 17:2,7
technologiesl7 3:17

tell 26:11 29:15 42:3 44:9 (4)
telling 23:8,12

ten 28:12 32:14 41:9 56:4 (4)
terms 46:17

test 23:21,21 42:18

tested 22:25

testified 49:2

testify 4:6 13:1417:19
testimony 5:1,9,10,11 8:19,23
15:18 18:17 22:13 23:17 36:24
51:360:11 62:22,23 64:11 (16)

testing 17:6 23:1

than 17:21 28:23 32:1541:24
49:22 51:9 54.18,24 56:18 (9)

thank 5:16 11:10,11 12:25
13:315:12,13 16:24,25 17:17
20:9,13 22:9,13 24:5
26:4,5,8,25 27:5,21,21
30:1,10,11 31:3 32:21,22
36:4,14,15,23 38:21,22
39:8,9,21,22 42:25 43:1
45:16,17 46:23 48:10,11
51:13,1552:21,22 54:1,2,3
56:22,25 60:2,3,13
62:11,12,16,18,20 63:4 (63)

their 8:12 12:16 15:1 20:22
21:7 34:23,24 43:15,15,16
44:17 56:10 57:15,18 58:6
59:1,10,13,13,15,21 60:20
61:24,25 (24)

them 9:1521:14 23:9,11
29:10,16 34:20 35:25 38:18
57:22 61:2,18,19 (13)

themselves 26:11

there's 22:4 34:10 37:6 42:9
62:9 (5)

therefore 23:949:21 51:10

these 8:119:7 18:8 20:10
23:11 24:21 28:6 38:20 39:6
49:12,13,25 51:7 53:20 54:12
56:12 58:4 60:12,18 62:24
63:164:14 (22)

they're 21:6,7 22:24 23:12
25:335:14 38:945:6,12 57:21
(10)

they've 36:11 37:22

thing 32:8 41:20 46:19

things 25:14 31:7 34:10 35:20
40:15 (5)

think 24:6 255 29:22 31:22
34:2 35:1,3 36:20 41:16 507
54:17 61:22 (12)

thinking 6:9 60:20
third 7:22

thirty 19:6 29:20 36:3 427
45:2 50:21 56:15 59:5 (8)

thirtysecond 8:22
thomas 2:8

those 27:7 32:3,538:1
42:3,6,19 57:17 62:24 (9)

though 14:24 46:14 58:24

thousand 33:747:1651:8
57:6 (4)

thousands 8:11 44:16
threats 28:1 59:18

three 5:108:20,24 9:15 16:18
)

through 9:6 52:19
throughout 34:14 40:25
thus 16:2

ticketed 59:11

tiedowns 22:23 24:16,22,25
25:1 (5)

time 8:20,24 14:5 32:2 34:14
37:21 40:19 41:7 47:24 63:5
(10)

timekeeper 19:6 29:20 36:3
42:7 45:2 50:21 56:15 59:5 (8)

times 9:15 32:15 56:21
tips 44:2

title 19:221:11

tlc 5:216:310:22 12:7,11

14:5,18,25 15:6,8
17:18,22,24,25 19:21 20:6

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100




In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing
Sept enber 3, 2025 88
22:25 27:5,22,23 29:18 30:6 treatment 50:13 under 23:450:23
31:2540:10,16 41:16 45:11
47:11,12,13,25 48:6,22 treats 43:17 underpay 45:14,14
49:11,18,21,25 50:1,3 52:3,15

55:9 58:14 59:14,20 62:23 (46)
tic's 4:517:24 47:9

today 4:.95:226:47:585
9:4,6 11:2513:1,13 14:517:19
30:2 33:21 40:8 49:24 51:6
52:10 54:1 56:23 62:14,22 (22)
today's 4:15:15,20 7:4 (4)
together 11:1 32:16 40:11

too 10:17 28:14 29:25 30:6
34.4 41:22,24 61:7 (8)

took 32:2
top 37:2043:24

topic 9:13 31:4 35:22 38:6
47:2 52:24 (6)

topics 9:11,12
total 44:14
toward 10:2

toyota 17:23 20:23
21:11,15,25 (5)

trade 11:13,18 48:1954:11
(4)

traditional 58:17

traffic 37:743:24
transcription 25
transparency 28:24 29:23
transparent 29:10 43:20
transportation 59:16

treating 57:22

tremendous 34:12

trip 28:12 31:17 35:13,13
38:144:13 (6)

triple 45:8

trips 6:4,5,5,15,18,21 7:18
28:10,12 29:4,14 37:18 38:11
40:23,24,25 41:23 42:4
44:8,10 (20)

true 64:11

truly 27:22

try 32:1937:23 48:15 52:15
(4)

trying 61:17

tuning 6:4

turn 4:23 61:12 62:15

two 27:344:8 46:9 58:17 (4)
twocent 44:2

type 32:10 48:2

types 49:12

typo 46:5

uber 6:14 28:10,22 29:4,6
37:21,22 38:10 43:12 44:11,23
45:7 (12)

uhhuh 51:23

ultimately 13:21 14:18 40:16
50:18 (4)

unable 11:9
unattended 32:4

uncomfortable 10:19 14:16

understand 7:1147:752:1
understood 23:17
unethical 49:7

unit 29:19

unless 21:10

unmute 8:18 48:13,14 51:17
53:2 54:5 (6)

unnecessary 49:550:12,12
unsafe 14:16

until 41:7

up 4:6,14,19,22 6:10,11 7:1
8:249:1211:12 15:14 24:20
31:14,19 32:5 36:16 39:10
41:5,8 43:22,23 46:13,16 48:8
51:16 52:19 53:1 54:19 57:1
(29)

update 4:20 13:15
updating 45:25

upfitted 19:22

upon 12:922:24

upright 11:5

urge 12:7,14 14:5 32:1 35:23
50:3 51:10 (7)

urged 14:2

urgent 52:13

us 8:511:523:8 27:23,24
28:19 30:16 32:12 38:14
42:13,13,16,20,21 43:17 45:14
(16)

use 8:1210:24 11:8 12:12

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100



In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing
Sept enber 3, 2025 89
13:16 14:18 24:12 52:20 (8) vote 9:7 46:9 weeks 6:1 31:8
used 4:14,186:11 vs 44:23 weigh 33:5
user 9:2539:15 wage 39:4 41:3 weighs 57:5

users 10:16 11:8 15:1 47:17
(4)

using 16:13 31:10

vehicle 6:11,12,20,21
7:8,9,14,16 9:18 10:6,11
11:2,4,22,23 12:3,4,6,15,20
13:15,17,18,21 14:12,15,21
15:2117:6 18:2,6
19:11,12,17,18 20:2,3
21:5,10,12,14,22,25 22:2
24:11,19,24 47:12 48:22 49:1
50:25 53:24 55:6,12,18,23
56:6 58:9 62:9,10 (60)

vehicles 6:16 8:8 10:4
12:10,19 13:13,24,25 14:7,20
15:2,24 19:5,15,16 23:11
42:12,1947:11 49:11 52:17
55:2557:2058:12 59:18 61:7
(26)

velazquez 2:105:25

versus 21:2

very 10:19,19,20 22:12 30:1
31:4 32:21 33:22 35:18 41:20
43:20 44:4 52:4,14 55:24 (15)
via64:3,8

victory 40:4,4,13

video 7 4:95:12 9:4 (4)
violation 56:2

virtually 11:25

vision 42:2361:2,5,6 (4)
visit 7:2

vital 59:15

wages 39:18

wait 38:11

walks 44:19

want 11:3 23:9 27:5,21 28:23
29:10 36:5 38:6 42:3,23 61:12
62:18,20 (13)

warning 8:2258:3

warrant 22:7

warranty 19:20 21:13,17 22:5
(4)

watching 5:3

watered 35:24

wav 3:316:19 10:8 14:3
17:2318:1,2,4 19:19,23
20:5,8,11 26:20 30:15,23,23
59:22 (18)

wavs 10:11,23

way 6:13,21 21:9 25:19 29:23
50:9 55:24 59:9 64:15 (9)

waymo 38:5,12 42:19 59:22
(4)

ways 7:7 15:942:9

we'll 7:58:413:425:8 27:6
30:4,8 33:23 (8)

we're 9:1717:7,8,16 21:8
25:21 29:1 32:23 33:15 36:20
37:4 38:19 45:19,24 46:13,16
47:152:24 62:7 (19)

we've 23:16 27:9,11

website 4:59:1

welcome 5:20 13:22

well 5:19 12:20 21:4,23 23:14
24:17 25:8 30:24 34:9 46:18
49:151:1 52:5,12 53:22 61.:22
(16)

what 14:417:11,11,13 18:16
23:12,13,24 24:6 25:5 29:1
36:537:4,4 44:7 45:9,12
46:12,17 49:23 53:18 55:1
58:16 59:13 60:9,11 (26)

what's 21:4
whatever 31:20

wheelchair 6:16,20 7:9
9:18,2510:16 11:7 13:12,17
14:6,20,22 15:1,20,24 16:13,22
18:2 20:2 24:12,18,20,23 27:7
39:15 62:9 (26)

when 4:14,19,22,235:6,7,11
8:17,24 13:16 21:9 22:20
28:2429:5 31:10 35:11 37:11
43:16,21 45:7 47:20 52:20
57:19 59:4,8 (25)

where 25:18 38:9 42:4,21
58:4 59:7 (6)

whereas 22:1
whereof 64:17
whether 11:23 14:7 43:11

which 7:8,12 12:8 13:11
15:22 16:14 19:4,8,9 24:17,25
25:1 27:15,24 31:9 34:11
40:1541:21 46:1 47:2
48:21,24 52:24 53:14 54:17
55:10 61:21 (27)

while 12:6 33:7 45:6 50:13
57:7 59:1 (6)

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100



In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing
Sept enber 3, 2025 90
who 20:524:12 26:18 30:19 workable 61:8 43:5 44:21 46:16 (7)
31:17,19 44:19 50:23 55:18
61:5,6,11 62:23 (13) worked 62:23 yet 33:1043:7 57:959:3 (4)

who's 22:3 25:12 42:13
whole 22:8 34:25
whose 64:9

why 21:2 35:18 41:2 45:4
57:22,25 61:20 (7)

will 4:4,15,19,24 5:10,12,16
6:19 7:13 8:2,5,13,19,21,22
9:6,9 10:13 18:9,12,15 19:15
20:4 21:24 27:4 29:9 40:23
42:21 43:1047:16 51:20
56:8,16 62:24 (34)

window 60:19

winwin 18:18

wiped 52:11

wish 26:12 35:21 44:8 60:5
(4)

wishing 4:5

within 16:17 18:10 55:8 56:4
64:7 (5)

without 10:25 15:4 40:5,10
49:1458:12 (6)

witness 64:9,12,17
witnessed 36:7

woefully 58:18

woman 36:9

woodside 55:19 56:7
wording 20:1,4

work 14:12 20:22 23:8 24:17

34:12 36:13 38:15 40:2,18
43:15 47:25 (11)

wor kforce 44:24

working 10:2 18:4 40:11 41:3
4)

works 24:1 34:4 41:4 61:22
(4)

worried 38:4,7

worries 27:13,13
worrisome 38:13

worry 59:3

would 10:22 11:21 13:1,14,23
14:21 15:23 16:12,16 18:24
22:18 23:10,25 24:3 27:2 30:5
32:834:19 37:15,18 38:2,15
40:10 48:21 50:9 54:15,23
55:1,3,22 56:17,23 61:8,10
(34)

wouldn't 61:13

write 45:10

written 9:562:22

x 1,528:23

yankey 3:1313:5,7,8 15:19
59:23 (6)

yeah 9:22 25:527:20 29:11
34:17 36:23 48:15 (7)

year 6:17 37:2548:20 51:1
(4)

years 8:12 14:1 16:18,18
17:13 34:15 40:3 (7)

yellow 31:11 32:11,15
43:11,19 44:3,23 45:5 49:10

(9)
yes 24:4 26:24 36:22 42:11

yield 5:17

yk 2:6

york 27:18,19 10:1 16:20,21
17:2518:519:3 20:7,8,12
25:25 31:25 36:9 43:14
47:12,24 48:3,4 53:14 64:2,7
(23)

you'll 5:68:239:14

you're 6:12 21:5 22:21 23:24
31:21 34:15 (6)

you've 6:9

your 4:9,12,18,21,23
5:6,7,8,9,11,12,16 6:14
8:18,18,19,23 9:13 19:3 20:9
22:13 25:9 29:18 42:14 51:17
53:2,5(27)

zegrar 3:26 26:23,25
27:13,20 29:21 30:5,11 53:1,2
(10)

zero 6:1542:23

zhanpeissova 43:2,3,6,8 45:3
®)

zhanpeissovad3 3:43
zoom 7 4:3,8,13 (4)
875 46:20

10019

1108 63:4,5

1758 45:25

2025 8 9:2 64:18
2030 6:16

19557 54:13

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100



In Re NYC - Taxi & Linousine Comm ssion Public Hearing

Septenber 3, 2025

91

100000 7:25
200000 7:2547:15

7183915511 7:2

LH REPORTING SERVICES, INC. 718-526-7100



